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General Data
About the CompanyCaribbean Utilities Company, Ltd., known locally as “CUC”, commenced operations as the only electric utility in GrandCayman on May 10, 1966. The Company currently has an installed generating capacity of 161 megawatts (“MW”).The record peak load of 105.6 MW was experienced on August 29, 2017. CUC is committed to providing a safe andreliable supply of electricity to over 29,000 customers. The Company has been through many challenging andexciting periods but has kept pace with Grand Cayman’s development for over the past 50 years.
About the Cayman IslandsThe Cayman Islands, a United Kingdom Overseas Territory with a population of approximately 61,000, arecomprised of three islands: Grand Cayman, Cayman Brac and Little Cayman. Located approximately 150 miles southof Cuba, 460 miles south of Miami and 167 miles northwest of Jamaica, the largest island is Grand Cayman with anarea of 76 square miles.A Governor, presently Her Excellency Mrs. Helen Kilpatrick, is appointed by her Majesty the Queen. A democraticsociety, the Cayman Islands have a Legislative Assembly comprised of representatives elected from each of GrandCayman’s five districts as well as representatives from the Sister Islands of Cayman Brac and Little Cayman.
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Readers should review the Note on page 10 in this Annual Report, in the Management’s Discussion and Analysis section, concerning the use of forward-
looking statements, which applies to the entirety of this Annual Report to shareholders.
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Highlights
Financial Results in Brief(Expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless stated otherwise)

Year ended December
31, 2017

Year ended
December 31,

2016 Change %Operating Revenues 170,941 161,702 6%Electricity Sales Revenues 81,784 80,183 2%Fuel Factor and Renewables Revenues 89,157 81,519 9%Total operating expenses 143,561 134,802 6%Finance Charges 8,539 6,768 26%Net Earnings for the year 23,775 25,211 -6%Total assets 530,895 509,861 4%Total shareholders’ equity 224,423 220,122 2%Cash flow related to operating activities 50,731 61,739 -18%The following items are fully stated, not in thousands:Earnings per Class A Ordinary Share 0.70 0.75 -7%Dividends per Class A Ordinary Share (paid and declared) 0.680 0.675 1%Book value per Class A Ordinary Share 6.78 6.74 1%Class A Ordinary SharesMarket Price:  High 18.89 13.25 43%Low 12.58 10.50 20%Year-end 13.79 12.98 6%
PerformanceNet earnings for the year ended December 31, 2017 were$23.8 million, a $1.4 million decrease from net earningsof $25.2 million for the year ended December 31, 2016.This decrease is attributable to higher depreciation andfinance charges.  These items were partially offset by a2% increase in kWh sales, and 0.1% and 1.6% base rateincreases effective June 1, 2016 and June 1, 2017respectively. Dividends paid and declared on Class AOrdinary Shares were $0.68 per share. The Class AOrdinary Shares (CUP.U) traded on the Toronto StockExchange at a high of $18.89 per share in 2017.
Rate	of	ExchangeThe closing rate of exchange on December 31, 2017 asreported by the Bank of Canada for the conversion ofUnited States dollars into Canadian dollars wasCdn$1.2545 per US$1.00. The official exchange rate forthe conversion of Cayman Islands dollars into UnitedStates dollars as determined by the Cayman IslandsMonetary Authority is fixed at CI$1.00 per US$1.20. Thus,the rate of exchange as of December 31, 2017 forconversion of Cayman Islands dollars into Canadiandollars was Cdn$1.5054 per CI$1.00 (December 31, 2016:Cdn$1.6112).

Share	PerformanceComparison of five-year cumulative total returnsbetween Cdn$100.00 and US$100.00 invested in CUCClass A Ordinary Shares and the S&P/TSX CompositeIndex - Utilities and S&P/TSX Composite Index.

Information reflected in this Highlights section should be read in conjunction
with the disclosure contained in the following Management’s Discussion and
Analysis and its associated cautions beginning on page 10. All dollar amounts
in this 2017 Annual Report are stated in United States dollars unless
otherwise indicated.
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Letter to Fellow ShareholdersIt	 is	 our	 pleasure	 to	 report	 the	 financial	performance	and	operational	progress	of	Caribbean	 Utilities	 Company,	 Ltd.	 (“CUC”	or	 the	 “Company”)	 for	 the	 year	 ended	December	31,	2017	(“Fiscal	2017”).	
Financial PerformanceOperating Income for Fiscal 2017 totalled$27.4 million, a $0.5 million increasefrom Operating Income of $26.9 millionfor the year ended December 31, 2016(“Fiscal 2016”).  This increase isattributable to a 2% increase in kWhsales, 0.1% and 1.6% base rate increaseseffective June 1, 2016 and June 1, 2017respectively.  These items were partiallyoffset by higher consumer services anddepreciation expenses in 2017.Net earnings for Fiscal 2017 were $23.8million, a $1.4 million decrease from netearnings of $25.2 million Fiscal 2016.This decrease is attributable to higherfinance charges more than offsetting thegain in Operating Income.After the adjustment for dividends on thepreference shares of the Company,earnings on Class A Ordinary Shares forFiscal 2017 were $22.8 million, or $0.70per Class A Ordinary Share as compared to $24.3 million, or $0.75 per Class A Ordinary Share for Fiscal2016.Kilowatt-hour sales for Fiscal 2017 were 621.8 million kWh, an increase of 15.1 million kWh or 2% whencompared to 606.7 million kWh for Fiscal 2016.  Sales were positively impacted by an increase in theaverage residential consumption and large commercial development, and overall growth in customernumbers.Electricity sales revenue increased $1.6 million for Fiscal 2017 to $81.8 million when compared toelectricity sales revenues of $80.2 million for Fiscal 2016.  This increase is attributable to a 2% increase inkWh sales and 1.6% and 0.1% base rate increases effective June 1, 2017 and June 1, 2016 respectively.kWh sales through the first three quarters were up by 3% over the same period 2016. Wet and coolweather in the three months ended December 31, 2017 (“Fourth Quarter 2017”) negatively impacted sales.

J.F. Richard Hew
President  & Chief Executive Officer

David E. Ritch , OBE, JP
Chairman of the Board of Directors
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Safety and the EnvironmentThe safety of all of our employees as well as of contractors andmembers of the public remained a high priority during 2017.Improvements continued on work methods and practices toensure that jobs were being performed safely. Numerous trainingprogrammes which focused specifically on safety were providedto employees in an effort to keep the workforce safe. Employeestook part in an annual Safety Time-Out where targets for healthand safety were set and training conducted on completinginvestigations. The session was aimed at refocusing andreminding employees of the steps they need to take to stay safe onthe job.On January 27, 2017, the Company celebrated 2 years without a lost time injury (“LTI”). This was a notableachievement for the Company’s safety record.The Company hosted its fourth Contractor’s Workshop in 2017. This workshop provided an opportunityfor contractors who work around electrical equipment to learn first-hand what safety procedures arerequired. The workshop also hosted vendors who displayed safety products that are available on GrandCayman. Representatives from key partners, equipment and service providers participated and madepresentations.CUC held training for First Responders on how to remain safe when dealing with accidents involvingelectrical components. Members from Hazard Management, 911 Emergency Services, Police Services, FireServices, MedEvac, Ambulatory Services and the Red Cross attended the training.  This was the fourth timethis event was held, and plans are to have this training conducted annually.  The 2017 training alsoincluded a tour of CUC’s Control Room and meetings with the Control Operators, who handle Emergencycalls to the Company.In December 2017, CUC conducted its second internal audit ofthe Occupational Health and Safety Management System(“OHSMS”) to the Occupational Health and Safety AssessmentSeries (“OHSAS”) 18001 standard. The audit was led by anexternal auditor with a team of trained CUC staff. The auditpresents a crucial step towards aligning the Company’s OHSMSwith the OHSAS standard.2017 marked the fourth year of the Company’s Orange RibbonSafety Programme. This programme seeks to actively promoteand recognize employees who lead the charge for safety in the workplace or who provide solutions to workrelated problems. Departments are nominated by their Manager and awards are given on a quarterly andannual basis.The Company’s Environmental Management System (“EMS”) successfully passed the surveillance audit ofthe system in 2017, with only two minor non-conformances identified. CUC’s EMS is registered to theInternational Organization for Standardization (“ISO”) environmental standard (ISO 14001:2004) whichrequires that an external audit of the system be conducted on an annual basis. The 2017 external auditshowed that the system was in compliance with the standard.  As a requirement of the standard, an internal
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audit of the EMS is also required.  This audit was conducted in October 2017 and the system was shown tobe functioning well.
Capital ProjectsThe Cayman Islands Government approved the National Energy Policy (“NEP”) 2017-2037 in February2017. The objective of the policy is to ensure the security, reliability and affordability of energy supplies inGrand Cayman and to reduce the carbon footprint and diversify power sources.The Company completed an Integrated Resource Plan (“IRP”) study in 2017 and submitted it to The Officeof Utility Regulations (OfReg). The study has analysed energy resources that are technically viable, and alsoconsidered their cost, reliability, environmental impact and other aspects in producing a recommendedportfolio of energy resources for the Grand Cayman market. The Company’s goal was to ensure that allenergy options were explored before recommendations were made on what the grid can accommodate in asafe, reliable and efficient manner.  The IRP dovetails with the National Energy Policy and will give shape tothe energy generation plans for Grand Cayman over the next 30 years. Both the IRP and NEP call for asignificant increase in renewable energy projects over the next 10 years.With the completion of the Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) project and associated on-line portalfor customers the Company is now able to read 100% of its meters from CUC’s offices, increasing theefficiency of meter reading and providing customers with electricity consumption data which helpcustomers to control their electricity consumption. CUC will offer a PrePay option to customers during theSecond Quarter 2018.Capital expenditures net of contribution in aid of construction for Fiscal 2017 were $52.4 million, a $5.9million, or 13% increase from $46.5 million in capital expenditures for the same period of the previousyear. The major capital expenditures for Fiscal 2017 were related to the distribution system extension andupgrades and generation replacement cost.CUC has contracted Siemens Industry Inc. to design and construct two distribution substations, one in theSeven Mile Beach area to respond to tourism and other commercial development and one in Prospect tomeet the demands of high residential customer growth.
Customer UpdatesOur customer base increased in 2017, from 28,678 customers as at December 31, 2016 to 29,160 as atDecember 31, 2017.With the increased use of technology, the Company has enhanced its service offerings to its customers.Customers now have a number of options to pay their bills outside of CUC’s Service Headquarters. Theseoptions include gas stations, banks and online payments.
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Fuel PriceWith the market price of lubricating and fuel oil trending upwards in 2017, customers saw an increase inthe per kWh Fuel Cost Charge on their electricity bills.The average Fuel Cost Charge rate per kWh charged toconsumers for the twelve months ended December 31,2017 was $0.14 per kWh compared to the Fuel Cost Chargerate of $0.13 per kWh for the twelve months endedDecember 31, 2016. The new power plant commissioned inJune 2016, one of the most fuel efficient in the region,enabled the Company to achieve its highest ever annual netfuel efficiency of 19.4 kWh per IG in 2017.  This increase inthe average Fuel Cost Charge rate has resulted in additionalcosts of $11.7 million to consumers for the year endedDecember 31, 2017 when compared to the year endedDecember 31, 2016.CUC passes through 100% of fuel costs to consumers on a two-month lag basis without mark-up.The Company’s average price per imperial gallon (“IG”) of fuel for Fiscal 2017 increased to $2.57 from$2.23 for Fiscal 2016.  The Company’s average price per IG of lubricating oil for Fiscal 2017 decreased to$9.56 from $10.36 for Fiscal 2016.Fuel factor and renewables revenues for Fiscal 2017 totalled $89.2 million, a $7.7 million increase from the$81.5 million in fuel factor revenues for Fiscal 2016.  Fuel factor and renewables revenues for Fiscal 2017increased when compared to Fiscal 2016 due primarily to an increase in global oil prices.In September 2017, the Company started recording Renewables revenues as a separate item on customers’bills. The renewables costs are a combination of charges from the CORE programme and Entropy CaymanSolar Limited.
Renewable EnergyThe Company continues to facilitate the connecting of renewable energy sources to the grid.In June 2017, Entropy Cayman Solar Limited completed their 5 MW solar farm in Bodden Town. The solarfarm provides the amount of energy required to supply approximately 800 homes and reduces emissionsinto the atmosphere through the avoidance of diesel fuel consumption.The Consumer-Owned Renewable Energy Generation (“CORE”) programme which allows consumers togenerate energy from renewable sources and be compensated through stable, long-term rates continues toattract participants.  The programme has proven very popular with residential and commercial customersconnecting their solar panels or wind turbines to our grid. At December 31 2017, 242 (December 31, 2016:181) customers were connected with 3,766.4 (December 31, 2016: 2,754.6) kilowatts (“kW”) of renewablecapacity.The Company anticipates further renewable energy sources will be connected to the grid with a Requestfor Proposal (“RFP”) for renewable energy being conducted by the Utility Regulation and CompetitionOffice (“OfReg”) in the near future. As well as the positive environmental effects, renewable energy offersthe benefit of stable energy costs for our customers going forward.
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Human Resources and TrainingCUC employs 216 full-time employees, approximately 90% of whom are Caymanians. Throughout 2017, theCompany remained committed to its training programmes, which provided Caymanian employees with thetraining necessary to excel in their respective fields and to ensure their advancement within theorganization.Over 7,000 hours were devoted to the training and development of staff to perform their jobs in a safe andefficient manner as well as to improve performance and skills. This commitment and training resulted inthe promotion of 20 employees to positions of increased responsibility.A major focus for 2017 was to support CUC’s leadership development framework. This was achievedthrough the launch of the Institute of Leadership and Management (“ILM”) certificate programme for thoseat the Foreman, Supervisor, and Manager levels. On completion of the programme, the participants areexpected to have enhanced their management and business acumen skills.  During the year in review, thecompany was able to establish a secondment program with Tucson Electric Power (“TEP”), a Fortissubsidiary, in which Mr. Corey Miller, an Engineer-in-training, spent 12 months obtaining valuableexperience to keep abreast of industry best practices, renewables and other new technologies.The Company achieved the Gold level Investors in People (“IIP”) Accreditation in 2017. This followed arigorous review process conducted by Investors in People International of the United Kingdom. The IIPstandard is a business improvement tool designed to advance an organisation's performance through itspeople. The standard helps organisations to improve performance and realise objectives through themanagement and development of their people. CUC is one of just three organisations in the Cayman Islandsto have been officially recognised as having attained this Standard.CUC’s scholarship programme forms part of the Company’s continued commitment to the development ofthe young people of the Cayman Islands. In 2017, the Company offered two scholarships. Victoria Powery isstudying to complete a Bachelor’s in Occupational Safety and Health at Colombia Southern Universitylocated in Orange Beach, Alabama, and Jonathon Key is studying to complete a Bachelor’s in MechanicalEngineering at University of Indianapolis in Indianapolis, Indiana.The Company also focused on strengthening its performance management system, ensuring that goals andobjectives were set for each employee and that two performance reviews were conducted for eachemployee during the year.Twenty-seven employees received long service awards for having careers spanning from 10 years to 40years. Together, they gave the Company 485 years of service. We are grateful to them for the significantcontribution they made to the Company over the years.
Community InvolvementThe Community Involvement Programme provides the opportunity for a wide cross section of theCompany’s employees to give of their time and talent to the Cayman community through volunteerism.At the end of December 2017, employees had volunteered over 1,600 hours participating in a number ofthe Company’s Community Involvement projects. These included Meals on Wheels, CUC’s Primary FootballLeague (“PFL”), the Cayman Islands Scout Association and The Swimming Association. The Companycontinues to sponsor a Mangrove Environmental Education Programme, which exposes primary schoolchildren to Grand Cayman’s marine environment. The Company provides support to the Lighthouse Schooland the Sunrise Adult Training Centre, two facilities which cater to adults and children with special needs,and also continues to support local sports. CUC remains committed to the ongoing development of thecommunity in which we live and work.
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SummaryThe Cayman Islands Economics and Statistics Office (“ESO”) reported that the Gross Domestic Product(“GDP”) expanded by an estimated 2.3% in the first six months of 2017.  The expanding sectors were led bywholesale and retail trade, electricity and water supply, construction, hotels and restaurants, and financingand insurance services.  The ESO is forecasting Annual GDP growth in 2017 of 2.1% with the increase inconstruction activity and increased lending activity from commercial banks expected to continue for thesecond half of the year.In tourism, both air and cruise arrivals for 2017 increased over 2016.  Air arrivals have a direct impact onthe Company’s sales growth as these visitors are stay-over visitors who occupy the hotels. Cruise arrivalshave an indirect impact as they affect the opening hours of the establishments operating for that market.Work continues on the expansion of the Owen Roberts International Airport. This project is scheduled to becompleted by the end of 2018. The new design will expand the current facility to feature a larger terminalthat will accommodate the projected growth in air arrivals.The financial services industry which remains the largest contributor to the economy continues to growwith 1.4% growth in the first six months of 2017. The Cayman Islands Government, the Cayman IslandsMonetary Authority which regulates the industry and the private sector continued in their efforts tosuccessfully comply with international regulations, to grow existing services and to identify and target newareas of business in which to expand based on a reputation of quality service providers operating in acompliant and well-regulated jurisdiction.As the economy and the population of the Cayman Islands continue to expand, CUC is well poised tocontinue serving the demands of the electricity sector. The Company continues to maintain and renew itsrobust electrical infrastructure, to explore and adopt new technologies to improve efficiencies andpreserve our environment, and most importantly, to invest in our people that they may continue to learnand grow to improve safety performance and the quality and reliability of the service we deliver to ourcustomers.The Company congratulates Ms. Emily Pearson on being the 2017 Employee of the Year, Mr. RichardSolomon, the Supervisor of the year and Mr. Jimmy Whorms-Bodden, the Excellence in Safety Awardwinner, a new individual award for Safety Excellence which was introduced in 2016. We are very proud ofthese employees and their achievements.The Board of Directors continue to provide guidance and support and we thank them for their ongoingcontributions. We are also thankful to our loyal and dedicated employees who remain committed to ourmission which is, “To be a leader in the growth of our community by delivering safe and reliable energyservice at competitive costs and with respect to the environment while remaining a model corporatecitizen and providing a fair return to our shareholders.”

David E. Ritch, OBE, JP J.F. Richard Hew
Chairman of the Board of Directors President & Chief Executive Officer

March 1, 2018
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis

The following management’s discussion and analysis (“MD&A”) should be read in conjunction with the
Caribbean Utilities Company, Ltd. (“CUC” or the “Company”) consolidated financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 2017 (“Fiscal 2017”).  The material has been prepared in accordance with National
Instrument 51-102 - Continuous Disclosure Obligations (“NI 51-102”) relating to Management’s Discussion
and Analysis.

These accounting practices, which are disclosed in the notes to the Company’s 2017 annual financial
statements, result in regulatory assets and liabilities which would not occur in the absence of rate regulation.
In the absence of rate regulation, the amount and timing of recovery or refund by the Company of costs of
providing services, including a fair return on rate base assets, from customers through appropriate billing
rates would not be subject to regulatory approval.

Certain statements in this MD&A, other than statements of historical fact, are forward-looking statements
concerning anticipated future events, results, circumstances, performance or expectations with respect to the
Company and its operations, including its strategy and financial performance and condition. Forward looking
statements include statements that are predictive in nature, depend upon future events or conditions, or
include words such as “expects”, “anticipates”, “plan”, “believes”, “estimates”, “intends”, “targets”, “projects”,
“forecasts”, “schedule”, or negative versions thereof and other similar expressions, or future or conditional
verbs such as “may”, “will”, “should”, “would” and “could”. Forward-looking statements are based on
underlying assumptions and management’s beliefs, estimates and opinions, and are subject to inherent risks

Letitia Lawrence
Vice President Finance,
Corporate Services &
Chief Financial Officer
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and uncertainties surrounding future expectations generally that may cause actual results to vary from plans,
targets and estimates. Some of the important risks and uncertainties that could affect forward looking
statements are described in the MD&A in the sections labelled “Business Risks”, “Capital Resources” and
“Corporate and Regulatory Overview” and  include but are not limited to operational, general economic,
market and business conditions, regulatory developments and weather. CUC cautions readers that actual
results may vary significantly from those expected should certain risks or uncertainties materialize, or should
underlying assumptions prove incorrect. Forward-looking statements are provided for the purpose of
providing information about management’s current expectations and plans relating to the future. Readers are
cautioned that such information may not be appropriate for other purposes. The Company disclaims any
intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new
information, future events or otherwise except as required by law.

Financial information is presented in United States dollars unless otherwise specified.  The consolidated
financial statements and MD&A in this annual report were approved by the Audit Committee and the Board of
Directors.

In December 2017, the Ontario Securities Commission (“OSC”) issued a relief order which permits CUC to continue to
prepare its financial statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP.  The relief extends until the earliest of: (i) January 1, 2024,
(ii) the first date of the financial year that commences after the Company ceases to have activities subject to rate
regulation; or (iii) the effective date prescribed by the IASB for the mandatory application of a standard within IFRS
specific to entities with activities subject to rate regulation. The OSC relief order effectively replaces and extends OSC’s
previous relief order, which was due to expire effective January 1, 2019.

Canadian securities rules allows a reporting issuer to prepare and file its financial statements in accordance with U.S.
GAAP by qualifying as a U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) registrant.  Without OSC relief, the Company
would be required to become an SEC registrant in order to continue reporting under U.S. GAAP, or adopt IFRS.  The IASB
has released an interim, optional standard on Regulatory Deferral Accounts and continues to work on a project focusing
on accounting specific to rate-regulated activities.  It is not yet known when the project will be completed or whether
IFRS will, as a result, include a permanent, mandatory standard to be applied by entities with activities subject to rate
regulation.  In the absence of a permanent standard for rate-regulated activities, the application of IFRS could result in
volatility in earnings and earnings per common share as compared to that which would otherwise be recognized under
U.S. GAAP.March 1, 2018
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Financial and Operational Highlights

($ thousands, except basic earnings per ordinary share, dividends paid per ordinary share and where otherwise indicated)

Year Ended
December 31, 2017

Year Ended
December 31,

2016

Change % Change

Electricity Sales Revenues 81,784 80,183 1,601 2%Fuel Factor & Renewables Revenues 89,157 81,519 7,638 9%Total Operating Revenues 170,941 161,702 9,239 6%Fuel, Lube & Renewables Costs 89,157 81,519 7,638 9%Other Operating Expenses 54,404 53,283 1,121 2%Total Operating Expenses 143,561 134,802 8,759 6%Net Earnings for the Year 23,775 25,211 (1,436) -6%Cash Flow related to Operating Activities 50,731 61,739 (11,008) -18%
Per Class A Ordinary Share:Basic Earnings 0.70 0.75 (0.05) -7%Dividends Paid 0.680 0.675 0.005 1%Total Customers 29,160 28,678 482 2%Total Employees* 216 208 8 4%Customer per Employee (#) 135 138 (3) -2%System Availability (%) 99.93 99.92 0.01 0%Peak Load Gross (MW) 105.6 103.4 2.2 2%
Millions of kWh:Net Generation 654.3 650.3 4.0 1%Kilowatt-Hour Sales 621.8 606.7 15.1 2%Sales per employee 2.88 2.92 (0.04) -1%
* Total Full time CUC employees

Corporate and Regulatory OverviewThe principal activity of the Company is to generate, transmit and distribute electricity in its licence area ofGrand Cayman, Cayman Islands pursuant to a 20-year exclusive Transmission & Distribution (“T&D”)Licence and a 25-year non-exclusive Generation Licence (the “Licences”) granted by the Cayman IslandsGovernment (the “Government”), which expire in April 2028 and November 2039, respectively.The Company is regulated by the Cayman Islands Utility Regulation and Competition Office (“OfReg”),which has the overall responsibility of regulating the electricity, information and communicationstechnology, and the petroleum industries in the Cayman Islands in accordance with the Utility Regulationand Competition Office Law (2016). Effective January 16, 2017 as a consequence of the commencement ofthe Utility Regulation and Competition Office, Law 2016, along with other sector specific laws, theElectricity Regulatory Authority (“ERA”), the Information & Communication Technology Authority (“ICTA”)and the Cayman Petroleum Inspectorate merged into one entity - OfReg.  This merger did not impact theterms and conditions of the Licences.The Licences contain the provision for a rate cap and adjustment mechanism (“RCAM”) based on publishedconsumer price indices. CUC’s return on rate base (“RORB”) for 2017 was 6.9% (2016: 7.4%).  CUC’s RORBfor 2018 is targeted in the 6.75% to 8.75% range subject to the approval of the OfReg (2017: 6.75% to8.75%).
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CUC’s base rates are designed to recover all non-fuel and non-regulatory costs and include per kilowatt-hour (“kWh”) electricity charges and fixed facilities charges.  Fuel, lube and renewables cost charges andregulatory fees are billed as separate line items.  Base rates are subject to an annual review and adjustmenteach June through the RCAM.  In June 2017, following review and approval by the OfReg, the Companyincreased its base rates by 1.6%. This increase was a result of the 2016 RORB and the increase in theapplicable United States (“US”) and Cayman Islands consumer price indices, adjusted to exclude food andfuel, for calendar year 2016. The change in the base rates as a percentage of the US and Cayman Islandsconsumer price indices was 80% based on the range of the RORB values. The required rate adjustment of1.6% can be calculated by applying 80% to the total price level index (60% of the Cayman Islands CPI and40% of the US CPI) of 2.0%.  All fuel, lubricating oil and renewables costs are passed through to customerswithout mark-up as a per kWh charge. Rate base is the value of capital upon which the Company ispermitted an opportunity to earn a return. The value of this capital is the average of the beginning andending values for the applicable financial year of: fixed assets less accumulated depreciation, plus theallowance for working capital, plus regulatory assets less regulatory liabilities.In June 2016, the Company commissioned its newest power plant, one of the most fuel efficient in theCaribbean. The new engine room houses two 18.5 megawatts (“MW”) diesel generating units, one 2.7 MWwaste heat recovery steam turbine, and associated auxiliary equipment. The total project cost for the 40MW power plant was $79.0 million.In November 2017 CUC submitted the 2018-2022 Capital Investment Plan in the amount of $234 million tothe OfReg for approval (December 2016 approved amount: 2017-2021: $219 million).A licence fee of 1%, payable to the Government, is charged on gross revenues, then prorated and appliedonly to customer billings with consumption over 1,000 kWh per month as a pass-through charge.  Inaddition to the licence fee, a regulatory fee of ½ of 1% is charged on gross revenues, then prorated andapplied only to customer billings with consumption over 1,000 kWh per month.In the event of a natural disaster as defined in the T&D Licence, the actual increase in base rates will becapped for the year at 60% of the change in the Price Level Index and the difference between the calculatedrate increase and the actual increase expressed as a percentage, shall be carried over and applied inaddition to the normal RCAM adjustment in either of the two following years if the Company’s RORB isbelow the target range.  In the event of a disaster the Company would also write-off destroyed assets overthe remaining life of the asset that existed at time of destruction. Z Factor rate changes will be required forinsurance deductibles and other extraordinary expenses.  The Z Factor is the amount, expressed in centsper kWh, approved by the ERA (now OfReg) to recover the costs of items deemed to be outside of theconstraints of the RCAM.Performance standards provide a balanced framework of potential penalties or rewards compared tohistorical performance in the areas of planning, reliability, operating and overall performance.  Standardsinclude “zones of acceptability” where no penalties or rewards would apply. In April 2017, the OfRegapproved a penalty related to the Company’s performance for 2015-2016 in accordance with the T&DLicence. The total Z factor performance penalty of $0.19 million was applied to customer billings as a perkWh credit on a one time-basis in June 2017.
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CUC’s wholly-owned subsidiary, DataLink, Ltd. (“DataLink”), was granted a licence in 2012 from the formerICTA (now referred to as the OfReg) permitting DataLink to provide fibre optic infrastructure and otherinformation and communication technology (“ICT”) services to the ICT industry. DataLink is subject toregulation by OfReg in accordance with the terms and conditions of its Licence which currently extends toMarch 27, 2027. CUC and DataLink have entered into three ERA-approved agreements:1. The Management and Maintenance agreement;2. The Pole Attachment agreement; and3. The Fibre Optic agreement
Consolidation Accounting PolicyThe consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-ownedsubsidiary DataLink.  All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation.
EarningsOperating Income for the year ended December 31, 2017 (“Fiscal 2017”) totalled $27.4 million, a $0.5million increase from Operating Income of $26.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2016 (“Fiscal2016”).  This increase is attributable to a 2% increase in kWh sales, 0.1% and 1.6% base rate increaseseffective June 1, 2016 and June 1, 2017 respectively.  These items were partially offset by higher consumerservices and depreciation expenses in 2017.Net earnings for Fiscal 2017 were $23.8 million, a $1.4 million decrease from net earnings of $25.2 millionfor Fiscal 2016. This decrease is attributable to higher finance charges more than offsetting the gain inOperating Income.Finance charges for Fiscal 2017 totalled $8.5 million, a $1.7 million increase from $6.8 million for Fiscal2016. This increase is as a result of higher interest on long term debt and lower Allowance for Funds Usedduring Construction (“AFUDC”) driven by the completion of the 39.7 MW Generation Project in 2016 (seethe “Other Income and Expenses” section of this MD&A for further details).After the adjustment for dividends on the preference shares of the Company, earnings on Class A OrdinaryShares for Fiscal 2017 were $22.8 million, or $0.70 per Class A Ordinary Share as compared to $24.3million, or $0.75 per Class A Ordinary Share for Fiscal 2016.  The Company calculates earnings per share onthe weighted average number of Class A Ordinary Shares outstanding. The weighted average number ofClass A Ordinary Shares outstanding were 32,796,012 and 32,483,387 for the years ended December 31,2017 and December 31, 2016, respectively.
SalesSales for Fiscal 2017 were 621.8 million kWh, an increase of15.1 million kWh or 2% when compared to 606.7 million kWhfor Fiscal 2016. Sales were positively impacted by an increasein average residential consumption and a 2% growth incustomer numbers.Total customers as at December 31, 2017 were 29,160, anincrease of 482 compared to 28,678 customers as at December31, 2016.
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The Camana Bay development on West Bay Road continues to expand and attract major corporations. The buildings are part of a
modern Caribbean master-planned community that benefits from world-class amenities and cutting-edge business continuity
solutions.
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Operating RevenuesOperating revenues forFiscal 2017 totalled $170.9million, an increase of $9.2million from $161.7 millionfor Fiscal 2016. Thisincrease in operatingrevenues was due to higherfuel factor revenues andhigher electricity salesrevenues.Electricity sales revenueincreased $1.6 million forFiscal 2017 to $81.8 millionwhen compared toelectricity sales revenues of$80.2 million for Fiscal2016.  This increase isattributable to a 2%increase in kWh sales andthe 1.6% and 0.1% baserate increases effective June1, 2017 and June 1, 2016respectively.Fuel factor and renewablesrevenues for Fiscal 2017totalled $89.2 million, a$7.7 million increase fromthe $81.5 million in fuelfactor and renewables revenues for Fiscal 2016.  The average Fuel Cost Charge rate per kWh charged toconsumers for the year ended December 31, 2017 was $0.14 compared to the Fuel Cost Charge rate of$0.13 per kWh for the year ended December 31, 2016. In June 2016 the Company completed its largestcapital project to date with the commissioning of the new 40 MW power plant, on time and under budget.This plant, one of the most fuel efficient in the region, enabled the Company to achieve its highest everannual net fuel efficiency of 19.4 kWh per IG in 2017.  This increase in the average Fuel Cost Charge ratehas resulted in costs of $11.7 million to consumers for the year ended December 31, 2017 when comparedto the year ended December 31, 2016. Fuel factor revenues for Fiscal 2017 increased when compared toFiscal 2016 due to an increase in global oil prices.The Company started to record renewables revenues in September 2017. The renewables revenues are acombination of charges from the Customer Owned Renewable Energy (“CORE”) programme and EntropyCayman Solar Limited which are passed-through to consumers on a two-month lag basis with no mark-up.During 2015, the Company entered into a Power Purchase Agreement (“PPA”) with Entropy Cayman SolarLimited for a 25-year term.  This 5 MW solar project was completed in June 2017 and in July 2017 the solarfarm launched production.

Sales and Customer Highlights
Year Ended

December 31,
2017

Year Ended
December 31,

2016

Change
%

Customers  (fully stated, not in
thousands)Residential 24,853 24,429 2%Commercial 4,307 4,249 1%Total Customers 29,160 28,678 2%
Sales (in thousands kWh)

Residential 312,812 299,079 5%Commercial 302,094 300,825 0%Other 6,880 6,795 1%Total Sales 621,786 606,699 2%
Average Monthly Consumption
Per Customer (kWh)Residential 1,059 1,030 3%Commercial 57,586 58,715 -2%
Revenues (in thousands of $)

Residential 41,049 38,881 6%Commercial 40,081 40,642 -1%Other (street lights etc.) 654 660 -1%Fuel Factor & Renewables 89,157 81,519 9%Total Operating Revenues* 170,941 161,702 6%*Total CUC Customers and Revenue Only



Caribbean Utilities Company, Ltd. 2017 Annual Report

17

Operating ExpensesTotal operating expenses for Fiscal 2017 increased $8.8 million to $143.6 million from $134.8 million forFiscal 2016.  The main contributing factors to the increase in operating expenses were higher fuel costs,consumer services and promotion costs and higher depreciation.Operating expenses were as follows:
Operating Expenses($ thousands)

Year Ended
December 31,

2017

Year Ended
December 31,

2016

Change % Change

Power Generation Expenses 92,623 85,271 7,352 9%General and Administration 8,282 8,691 (409) -5%Consumer Services 3,272 2,318 954 41%Transmission and Distribution 2,945 2,904 41 1%Depreciation 30,583 29,257 1,326 5%Maintenance 5,326 5,736 (410) -7%Amortization of Intangible Assets 530 625 (95) -15%
Total Operating Expenses 143,561 134,802 8,759 6%
Power GenerationPower generation costs for Fiscal 2017 totalled to $92.6 million, a $7.3 million or 9% increase whencompared to $85.3 million for Fiscal 2016. This increase is as a result of higher fuel costs.Power generation expenses were as follows:
Power Generation($ thousands) Fuel and Lubricating Oil costs stated net of deferred charges

Year Ended
December 31, 2017

Year Ended
December 31, 2016

Change % Change

Fuel & Renewables costs (net of deferred fuel andrenewables charges) 87,769 79,480 8,289 10%Lubricating Oil costs (net of deferred lubricating oilcharges) 1,388 2,039 (651) -32%Temporary generation costs - 364 (364) -100%Other generation expenses 3,466 3,388 78 2%
Total Power Generation expenses 92,623 85,271 7,352 9%The Company’s average price per IG of fuel for Fiscal 2017 increased to $2.77 from $2.23 for Fiscal 2016.The Company’s average price per IG of lubricating oil for Fiscal 2017 decreased to $9.56 from $10.36 forFiscal 2016.Net generation was 654.3 million kWh for Fiscal 2017 compared to 650.3 million kWh for Fiscal 2016. Netfuel efficiency for Fiscal 2017 of 19.37 kWh per IG increased when compared to net fuel efficiency for Fiscal2016 of 19.02 kWh per IG. This increase in net fuel efficiency is due primarily to the new generating unitsinstalled in 2016 and discontinuation of the use of temporary mobile generation.



Caribbean Utilities Company, Ltd. 2017 Annual Report

18

The Fuel Tracker Account (see Note 5 of the Notes to Annual Consolidated Financial Statements for further
details) is comprised of total diesel fuel and lubricating oil costs to be recovered from consumers.In March 2011, the ERA approved the Fuel Price Volatility Management Programme.  The objective of theprogramme is to reduce the impact of volatility in the Fuel Cost Charge paid by the Company’s customersfor the fuel that the Company must purchase in order to provide electric service.  Contracts initiated in2017 utilize call options and call spreads to promote transparency in pricing.  The monthly hedging costsand returns are also included within the Fuel Tracker Account.In September 2017, the Company started recording Renewables revenues as a separate item on customers’bills. The renewables costs are a combination of charges from the CORE programme and Entropy CaymanSolar Limited.Temporary generation expenses for Fiscal 2017 totalled $nil, a decrease of $0.4 million when compared totemporary generation expenses for Fiscal 2016 of $0.4 million. All temporary generating units had beenreturned to the supplier in June 2016.Other generation expenses for Fiscal 2017 totalled $3.5 million, an increase of $0.1 million when comparedto $3.4 million for Fiscal 2016.
General and Administration (“G&A”)G&A expenses for Fiscal 2017 totalled $8.3 million, a decrease of $0.4 million, from $8.7 million for Fiscal2016. This decrease was due mainly to higher General Expenses Capitalised (“GEC”) recorded in Fiscal2017.  This item was partially offset by higher legal fees, IT outsourcing costs and staff costs.The Company capitalizes certain overhead costs not directly attributable to specific capital assets butwhich do relate to the overall capital expenditure programme.  GEC totalled $5.3 million for Fiscal 2017,$1.0 million higher than $4.3 million for Fiscal 2016.
Consumer Services (“CS”)CS expenses for Fiscal 2017 totalled $3.3 million, an increase of $1.0 million when compared to $2.3 millionfor Fiscal 2016.  This increase is attributable to an increase in the allowance for doubtful accounts (“AFDA”)recorded in 2017 and higher fees for credit card transactions.In accordance with its AFDA policy, the Company maintains an accumulated provision for uncollectiblecustomer accounts receivable that is estimated based on known accounts, historical experience and othercurrently available information, including the economic environment.On July 11, 2017 OfReg issued ICT 2017-1 Determination Pole Attachment Reservation Fees.  OfReg’sdecision was that Datalink’s charge of Reservation Fees in the manners provided for in the currentcontracts, in its view, was contrary to the ICT Law.  Under the determination, Datalink is required toremove references to reservation fees in its contracts with other telecomm providers and provide a refundto the telecomms of fees charged, including fees charged prior to 2017.  Datalink is to amend the contractswithin 30 days of the determination and negotiate the amounts to be refunded within 60 days of thedetermination.
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As a result of a legal review and assessment of the Directives contained in ICT 2017 -1, DataLink sought astay of the decision and permission to apply for Judicial Review following the August 9, 2017 refusal byOfReg to suspend the decision and allow DataLink time to respond. Both the stay and permission to applyfor Judicial Review were granted on August 11, 2017.An order for directions was agreed between the parties and a timeline negotiated. A court hearing hasbeen set for four days beginning on June 4, 2018.
Trade and other accounts receivable($ thousands)

As at December
31, 2017

As at December
31, 2016Current 5,698 6,552Past due 31-60 days 556 592Past due 61-90 days 504 153Past due over 90 days 5,069 5,073

Total Accounts Receivable 11,827 12,370Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts (2,238) (1,987)Less: Consumer Deposits (8,052) (7,754)
Trade receivables less allowance for doubtful accounts and consumer deposits 1,537 2,629Trade receivables less the allowance for doubtful accounts and consumer deposits as at December 31, 2017totalled $1.5 million, a decrease of $1.1 million, or 42% when compared to the Net Exposure of $2.6 millionas at December 31, 2016.  This decrease was primarily related to an increase in AFDA and an increase inconsumer deposits.  Customer receivables also decreased due to improved efficiencies in the disconnectionprocess resulting from the newly installed Advanced Metering Infrastructure (“AMI”) meters.
Transmission and Distribution (“T&D”)T&D expenses for Fiscal 2017 totalled $2.9 million comparable to T&D expenses of $2.9 million for Fiscal2016.
Depreciation of Property, Plant and Equipment (“Depreciation”)Depreciation expenses for Fiscal 2017 totalled $30.6 million, an increase of $1.3 million, or 4%, from $29.3million for Fiscal 2016.  This increase in depreciation is due to capital projects completed in prior periodsand in particular the 40 MW generation plant commissioned in June 2016.
MaintenanceMaintenance expenses for Fiscal 2017 totalled $5.3 million, a decrease of $0.4 million from $5.7 million forFiscal 2016.This decrease is due to the maintenance department’s focus on higher portion of maintenance of a capitalnature during Fiscal 2017. Certain types of major maintenance result in improvements to the life of theequipment and therefore the costs of such maintenance are capitalised.
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AmortizationAmortization of intangible assets for Fiscal 2017 totalled $0.5 million, a decrease of $0.1 million whencompared to $0.6 million for Fiscal 2016.Amortization represents the monthly recognition of the expense associated with software purchases aswell as other intangible assets such as the costs associated with the licence negotiations.  The negotiationsfor the Company’s electricity licence concluded in 2008 and the costs associated with the negotiations arebeing amortized over 20 years on a straight-line basis. The negotiations associated with DataLink's ICTlicence ceased in 2012 and these costs are being amortized over 15 years on a straight-line basis.
Other Income and ExpensesNet Other Expenses for Fiscal 2017 totaled $3.6 million, an increase of $1.9 million from $1.7 million forFiscal 2016.
Other Income & Expenses($ thousands)

Year Ended
December 31, 2017

Year Ended
December 31, 2016

Change % Change

Total interest costs (13,084) (12,170) (914) 8%AFUDC 4,545 5,402 (857) -16%Total finance charges (8,539) (6,768) (1,771) 26%Foreign exchange gain 1,419 1,158 261 23%Other income 3,515 3,921 (406) -10%
Total Net Other Expense (3,605) (1,689) (1,916) 113%Finance charges for Fiscal 2017 totalled $8.5 million, an increase of $1.7 million from $6.8 million for Fiscal2016. This increase is as a result of higher interest on long term debt, partially offset by lower interest costson short term debt.Under the T&D Licence there is a provision for an Allowance for Funds Used During Construction(“AFUDC”).  This capitalisation of the Financing Cost is calculated by multiplying the Company’s Cost ofCapital rate by the average work in progress for each month. The cost of capital rate for 2017 was 7.75%(2016:7.75%) as agreed with OfReg, in accordance with the T&D Licence, and is reviewed annually.The AFUDC amount for Fiscal 2017 totalled $4.5 million, a $0.9 million decrease when compared to $5.4million for Fiscal 2016. This decrease was attributable to lower average work in progress, driven primarilyby the completion in 2016 of the generation expansion project.Foreign exchange gains and losses are the result of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreigncurrencies that are translated into United States dollars at the exchange rate prevailing on the BalanceSheet date.  Revenue and expense items denominated in foreign currencies are translated into UnitedStates dollars at the exchange rate prevailing on the transaction date.  Foreign exchange gains totalled $1.4million for Fiscal 2017 a $0.2 million increase when compared to $1.2 million for Fiscal 2016.  Foreignexchange gains have increased due to the increase in global oil prices which result in higher fuel purchases.
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Other income is comprised of income from the third party customers of DataLink, income from pipelineoperations, sale of meter sockets, sale of recyclable materials, performance rewards as part of the T&DLicence and other miscellaneous income. Performance standards as prescribed by the T&D Licence providea balanced framework of potential penalties or rewards compared to historical performance in the areas ofplanning, reliability, operating and overall performance.  Standards include “zones of acceptability” whereno penalties or rewards would apply.Other income totalled $3.5 million for Fiscal 2017, a decrease of $0.4 million when compared to otherincome of $3.9 million for Fiscal 2016. The decrease is mainly due to the Z factor performance penalty of$0.19 million that was applied to customer billings as a per kWh credit on a one time-basis in June 2017.Revenues from DataLink for Fiscal 2017 are recorded in Other Income in the amount of $1.2 million, adecrease of $0.5 million, from $1.7 million for Fiscal 2016.  The decrease in Fiscal 2017 is due to a one-timepole attachment fees in arrears which was billed in 2016.
The EconomyThe Cayman Islands Economics and Statistics Office (“ESO”) released the Consumer Price Index (“CPI”)report for the Third Quarter in December 2017.  According to the report, the CPI for the Third Quarterincreased by 1.4% compared to Third Quarter 2016. This increase is as a result of increases in the pricesfor transport, health, clothing and footwear, furnishings, household equipment, and routine householdmaintenance, alcoholic beverages and tobacco, food and non-alcoholic beverages, recreation and culture,communication, housing, water, electricity, gas and other fuels and miscellaneous goods and services.Prices for restaurant and hotels declined. The ESO is forecasting 2017 annual inflation of 1.8%.The ESO also issued the 2017 Semi-Annual Economic Report in December 2017. The report indicated thatthe Gross Domestic Product (“GDP”) expanded by an estimated 2.3% in the first six months of 2017. Theexpanding sectors were led by wholesale and retail trade, electricity and water supply, construction, hotelsand restaurants, and financing and insurance services.The ESO is forecasting Annual GDP growth in 2017 of 2.1% with the increases in real estate and wholesaleand retail trade expected to continue for the second half of the year. Financing and insurance have shownsigns of stability which will help maintain the forecasted GDP.The financial services sector continues to experience its challenges.  Overall, there were fewer banklicences, mutual funds, and captive insurance companies when compared to the prior year. Despite thedownward trends, the Cayman Islands continue to be one of the world’s largest banking sectors in terms ofassets and one of the top jurisdictions for captive insurance companies in terms of the number of captiveinsurance companies and total assets under management.The table below itemises trends in some of the key financial areas.
Indicators for the Financial Services Industry
(for the years ending December 31)

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013Bank Licences 150 159 184 198 213Mutual Funds 10,559 10,586 10,940 11,010 11,379Mutual Fund Administrators 97 106 108 115 121Registered Companies 99,327 96,248 98,838 99,459 95,530Captive insurance companies 724 740 739 788 788
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The tourism sector is the second main pillar of the Cayman Islands economy.  The Cayman Islands tourismdemographic is largely comprised of visitors from the United States of America (“US”).  For 2017 81% of airarrivals to the country were citizens of the US.  As such the US economy has a large impact on the economyof the Cayman Islands.For Fiscal 2017 air arrivals increased by 9% when compared to 2016 and cruise arrivals increased by 1%when compared to the same period in 2016. Air arrivals have a direct impact on the Company’s salesgrowth as these visitors are stay-over visitors who occupy the hotels. Cruise arrivals have an indirectimpact as they affect the opening hours of the establishments operating for that market.The following table presents statistics for tourist arrivals in the Cayman Islands for the year endingDecember 31:
Tourist Arrivals to the Cayman Islands
(for the twelve months ending December 31)

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013By Air 418,403 385,451 385,379 382,816 345,387By Sea 1,728,444 1,711,849 1,716,812 1,609,555 1,375,872Total 2,146,847 2,097,300 2,102,191 1,992,371 1,721,259
The tourism industry is expected to be positively impacted by the expansion of the Owen RobertsInternational Airport in Grand Cayman.  The expansion is expected to be completed in 2018 and willaccommodate the anticipated growth in air arrivals. The expanded airport will provide a vastly improvedairlift service for Grand Cayman’s tourists. The new design expands the current facility and will feature alarger terminal which will accommodate the projected growth in air arrivals. In addition to the airportexpansion, the tourism sector is expected to receive a boost by the new 351-room Grand Hyatt GrandCayman Hotel and Residences resort on Seven Mile Beach which is expected to open in 2020. The resort is
expected to include six cafes and restaurants, a spa and fitness center, three swimming pools, shops
and a private screening room. It will also have 25,000 square feet of indoor meeting and event
space, making it the largest function space in the Cayman Islands. Both projects are expected tocreate additional employment opportunities and increase stay over tourism.
All data is sourced from the Cayman Islands Government, Cayman Islands Economics & Statistics Office,
Cayman Islands Monetary Authority and Cayman Islands Department of Tourism (www.gov.ky, www.eso.ky,
www.cimoney.com.ky, www.caymanislands.ky)
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Liquidity and Capital ResourcesThe primary sources of liquidity and capital resources are net funds generated from operations, debtmarkets, and bank credit facilities.  These sources are used primarily to satisfy capital and intangible assetexpenditures, service and repay debt, and pay dividends.The following table outlines the summary of cash flow for Fiscal 2017 compared to Fiscal 2016:
Cash Flows($ thousands)

Year Ended December
31, 2017

Year Ended December
31, 2016

Change % Change

Beginning cash 9,861 1,365 8,496 622%Cash provided by/(used in):Operating activities 50,731 61,739 (11,008) -18%Investing activities (53,378) (47,560) (5,818) 12%Financing activities 44 (5,683) 5,727 -101%
Ending cash 7,258 9,861 (2,603) -26%
Operating Activities:Cash flow provided by operations, after working capital adjustments, for Fiscal 2017, was $50.7 million, adecrease of $11.0 million from $61.7 million for Fiscal 2016. This decrease was primarily due to decreasedearnings and changes in regulatory deferrals, accounts payables and accrued expenses partially offset bythe changes in accounts receivable.

Upgrades to the Owen Robert International Airport continue. The $55 million expansion is expected to be completed in 2018. (Photo
courtesy of AirVu).
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Investing Activities:Cash used in investing activities for Fiscal 2017 totalled $53.4 million, an increase of $5.8 million from$47.6 million for Fiscal 2016. This increase is due to higher capital expenditures which were partiallyoffset by contribution in aid of construction.
Financing Activities:Cash provided by financing activities totalled $44 thousand for Fiscal 2017, an increase of $5.7 million from$5.7 million of cash used in financing activities for Fiscal 2016. This increase in cash provided by financingactivities is attributable to the proceeds from debt financing and shares issued, partially offset byrepayment of short term debt financing and long term debt in 2017.
Cash Flow Requirements:The Company expects that operating expenses and interest costs will generally be paid from the Company’soperating cash flows, with residual cash flows available for capital expenditures and dividend payments.Borrowings under credit facilities may be required from time to time to support seasonal working capitalrequirements.  Cash flows required to complete planned capital expenditures are expected to be financedfrom a combination of proceeds from operating cash, debt and equity transactions. The Company expects tobe able to source the cash required to fund its 2018 capital expenditure programme (see the “BusinessRisks” section of this MD&A for Liquidity Risk details).
Credit FacilitiesThe Company currently has $50.0 million of unsecured credit financing facilities with Scotiabank & Trust(Cayman) Limited (“Scotia”) and Royal Bank of Canada (“RBC”).   The financing facilities are comprised of:
Short-Term Financing ($ thousands)
Credit Facilities ($ millions)
Provided by Scotia:Letter of Guarantee $1,000Operating, Revolving Line of Credit $10,000Catastrophe Standby Loan $7,500Demand Loan Facility- Interim Funding of Capital Expenditures $31,000
Total $49,500

Provided by RBC:Corporate Credit Card Line $500
Total $50,000Of the total above, $49.0 million was available at December 31, 2017.
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Transactions with Related PartiesRelated-party transactions are in the normal course of operations and are measured at theexchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.The related-party transactions for 2017 and 2016 are summarized in the following table.
Related Party Transactions

(in thousands)

As at
December 31,

2017

As at
December 31,

2016Receivables from Newfoundland Power (a subsidiary of Fortis Inc.) 4 17Receivables from Belize Electricity Company Limited (a subsidiary of Fortis Inc.) 17 -Receivables from Fortis TCI (a subsidiary of Fortis Inc.) 49 -
Total Related Party Receivables 70 17
Payables to Fortis Inc. (the company’s majority shareholder) 5 4Payables to Belize Electricity Company Limited (a subsidiary of Fortis Inc.) 2 -
Total Related Party Payables 7 4
*Receivables and payables include but are not limited to travel expenses, hurricane preparedness,membership fees and insurance premiums.The Company rents office facilities from a related party, Adare Investments Ltd., a Company owned by theretired Chairman of the Company’s Board of Directors, on a 5 year lease agreement ending June 30,2019. Rent expenses totaled $92,962 for Fiscal 2017 ($91,596 for Fiscal 2016).
Contractual ObligationsThe contractual obligations of the Company over the next five years and periods thereafter, as at December31, 2017, are outlined in the following table:
Contractual Obligations($ thousands)

Total < 1 year 1 to 3 years 4 to 5 years > 5 yearsTotal debt 273,000 16,714 27,571 29,688 199,027Long-term debt interest 120,831 12,648 22,541 18,767 66,875Defined benefit pension 20 20 - - -
Total 393,851 29,382 50,112 48,455 265,902

Power Purchase ObligationDuring 2015, the Company entered into a Power Purchase Agreement (“PPA”) with Entropy Cayman SolarLimited to purchase up to 2.1 MW per year of associated energy for a 25-year term.  This 5 MW solarproject was completed in June 2017. It is expected to significantly reduce emissions into the atmosphere
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through the avoidance of diesel fuel consumption.  The PPA will also provide renewable energy at acompetitive initial price of $0.17 cents per kWh.  The PPA qualifies for the Normal Purchase Normal Saleexemption under Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 815 and does not qualify as a derivative.
Fuel Purchase ObligationThe Company has a primary fuel supply contract with RUBiS Cayman Islands Limited (“RUBiS”).  Under theagreement the Company is committed to purchase approximately 60% of its diesel fuel requirements for itsgenerating plant from RUBiS.  The Company also has a secondary fuel supply contract with Sol PetroleumCayman Limited (“Sol”) and is committed to purchase approximately 40% of the Company’s fuelrequirements for its generating plant from Sol.  Contracts with RUBiS and Sol were executed in September2012. Both contracts expired on July 31, 2014 with the option to renew for two additional 18 month terms.The Company executed 18 month fuel supply contracts in September 2014 upon the expiration of itsprevious fuel supply contract with both RUBiS and Sol. The Company renewed its contract with RUBiS onSeptember 1, 2016 for the final term which expired on August 31, 2017.  The contract with Sol wasrenewed for the final term on March 1, 2016 which expired on August 31, 2017.  The fuel supply contractsare currently under negotiations. Extensions of the previous terms of the expired contracts have beenagreed upon until negotiations have been completed. Both contracts qualify for the Normal PurchaseNormal Sale exemption under ASC 815 and do not qualify as derivatives.
Financial PositionThe following table is a summary of significant changes to the Company’s balance sheet from December 31,2016 to December 31, 2017.
Significant changes in Balance Sheet

(from December 31, 2016 to December 31, 2017)

Balance Sheet Account Increase/
(Decrease)
($ thousands)

Explanation

Cash and Cash Equivalents (2,603) Decrease due to cash provided by operating activities of $50.7 millionand cash provided by financing activities of $0.04 million and offsetby cash used in investing activities of $53.4 million.Accounts Receivable (847) Lower billings due to improved efficiencies in the disconnectionprocess.Property, Plant and Equipment 21,100 Net increase is comprised of (1) capital expenditures of $52.4 million(2) depreciation expense of $30.6 million (3) $1.5 million in accruedcapital expenditure and (4) $2.2 million in funds received in aid ofconstruction.Accounts Payable and AccruedExpenses 635 Increase attributable to increases in accrued capital expenditure andoperating expense accruals.Short Term Debt (30,000) Repayment of Scotiabank capital expenditure credit facility in SecondQuarter 2017.Current Portion of Long Term Debt 5,714 Increase due to debt payment schedule.Long-Term Debt 43,136 Increase due to proceeds from debt issuance in March and Maypartially offset by principal payments made on the Company's SeniorUnsecured Notes in Fiscal year 2017Share Premium 4,280 The Company issued 347,694 shares through its share purchaseplans.Retained Earnings 512 Increase due to net earnings for the year of $23.8 million offset byClass A dividends of $22.3 million and Class B dividends of $1 million.
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Capital ResourcesThe Company’s principal activity of generation, transmission and distribution of electricity in GrandCayman requires CUC to have ongoing access to capital to build and maintain the electrical system for thecommunity it serves.To ensure access to capital, the Company targets a long-term capital structure of approximately 45%equity, including preference shares, and 55% debt. The Company’s objective is to maintain investment-grade credit ratings.  The Company sets the amount of capital in proportion to risk. The debt to equity ratiois managed through various methods such as the Company’s share purchase plansCertain of the Company’s long-term debt obligations have covenants restricting the issuance of additionaldebt such that consolidated debt cannot exceed 60% of the Company’s consolidated capital structure, asdefined by short-term and long-term debt agreements.  As at December 31, 2017, the Company was incompliance with all debt covenants.The Company’s capital structure is presented in the following table:
Capital Structure

December 31, 2017
($ thousands)

% December 31, 2016
($ thousands)

%

Total debt 271,596 55 252,746 53Shareholder’s equity 224,423 45 220,122 47
Total 496,019 100 472,868 100The change in the Company’s capital structure between December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016 wasdriven by an increase in equity resulting from the issuance of Class A Ordinary Shares under its sharepurchase plans and an increase in Long Term Debt.The Company’s credit ratings under Standard & Poors (“S&P”) and the Dominion Bond Rating System(“DBRS”) are as follows:S&P A-/StableDBRS A (low)The S&P rating is in relation to long-term corporate credit and senior unsecured debt while the DBRSrating relates to senior unsecured debt.In June 2017, S&P affirmed the Company’s “A-” rating with a stable outlook. The stable outlook reflectsS&P Global Ratings’s expectation that the Company will continue to generate stable cash from its regulatedutility operations.  The A- rating reflects S&P’s positive view of the Company’s current position as the soleprovider of generation services, and the Company’s licenced position as the sole provider of T&D services.The rating also reflects S&P’s positive view of regulatory support and stable cash flows offset by theeconomic uncertainty and the limited history of the regulator.  The recent formation of the new regulatoryagency, OfReg will not negatively affect the company’s rate-setting decisions.
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In March 2017, DBRS affirmed the Company’s “A” credit rating while maintaining the categorisation of lowwith a Stable trend.  Considerations for the rating were a supportive regulatory regime, solid credit metricsand a stable island economy and the demand for electricity.  Impacting the rating were such factors ashurricane event risk and the small size of the Company’s customer base.
Capital ExpendituresCapital expenditures net of contribution in aid of construction for Fiscal 2017 were $52.4 million, a $5.9million, or 13% increase from $46.5 million in capital expenditures for the same period of the previousyear. The capital expenditures for Fiscal 2017 primarilyrelate to:

 Distribution system extension and upgrades -$19.5 million.
 Replace Prospect substation - $2.2 million.
 REC 580 Upgrade North Sound - $1.7 million.
 Future Seven Mile Beach substation - $5.0million.
 Generation Replacement Cost - $12.7 million
 Facility and Auxiliary Asset Replacement Cost –$2.0 million.
 AFUDC of $4.5 million was capitalized in Fiscal2017.
 Contribution in Aid of Construction was $2.2 million

Capital expenditures($ thousands)
Year Ended

December 31, 2017
Year Ended

December 31, 2016
Change % Change Forecast

2018Transmission 11,074 1,512 9,562 632% 21,529Distribution 20,018 15,546 4,472 29% 17,286Generation 18,493 27,059 (8,566) -32% 27,125Other 2,823 2,379 444 19% 3,347
Total 52,408 46,496 5,912 13% 69,287
Off Balance-Sheet ArrangementsThe Company has no off-balance sheet arrangements such as transactions, agreements or contractualarrangements with unconsolidated entities, structured finance entities, special purpose entities or variableinterest entities that are reasonably likely to materially affect liquidity of or the availability of, orrequirements for, capital resources.
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Business RisksThe following is a summary of the Company’s significant business risks:
Operational RisksOperational risks are those risks normally inherent in the operation of generating, transmission anddistribution facilities. The Company’s facilities are subject to the risk of equipment failure due todeterioration of the asset from use or age, latent defects and design or operator error, among other things.These risks could lead to longer-than-forecast equipment downtimes for maintenance and repair,disruptions of power generation, customer service interruptions, and could result in injury to employeesand the public. Accordingly, to ensure the continued performance of the physical assets, the Companydetermines expenditures that must be made to maintain and replace the assets.The Company continually develops capital expenditure, safety management and risk controls programmesand assesses current and future operating and maintenance expenses that will be incurred in the ongoingoperation of its systems. The Company also has an insurance programme that provides coverage forbusiness interruption, liability and property damage, although the coverage offered by this programme islimited (see the “Insurance” section for discussion of insurance terms and coverage). In the event of a largeuninsurable loss, the Company would apply to the OfReg for recovery of these costs through higher rates.However, there is no assurance that OfReg will approve any such application (see the “Regulation” sectionfor discussion of regulatory risk).
Economic ConditionsThe general economic condition of CUC’s service area, Grand Cayman, influences electricity sales as withmost utility companies. Changes in consumer income, employment and housing are all factors in theamount of sales generated. As the Company supplies electricity to all hotels and large properties, its salesare therefore partially based on tourism and related industry fluctuations.
RegulationThe Company operates within a regulated environment.  As such, the operations of the Company aresubject to the normal uncertainties faced by regulated companies. Such uncertainties include approval byOfReg of billing rates that allow a reasonable opportunity to recover on a timely basis the estimated costsof providing services, including a fair return on rate base assets. The Company’s capital expenditure planrequires regulatory approval.  There is no assurance that capital projects perceived as required by themanagement of the Company will be approved by the OfReg.
WeatherCUC’s facilities are subject to the effects of severe weather conditions principally during the hurricaneseason months of June through November. Despite preparations for disasters such as hurricanes, adverseconditions will always remain a risk. In order to mitigate some of this risk, the Company maintainsinsurance coverage which Management believes is appropriate and consistent with insurance policiesobtained by similar companies.
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Environmental MattersCUC’s operations are subject to local environmental protection laws concerning emissions to the air,discharges to surface and subsurface waters, noise, land use activities, and the handling, storage,processing, use, and disposal of materials and waste products.CUC’s Environmental Management System (“EMS”) is registered to the ISO 14001 Environmental Standard.The Company was initially registered in 2004, pursuant to an audit by a third party of the Company’s EMSto ensure that the Company was meeting requirements put in place by the Government as well as self-imposed requirements. Under the ISO 14001 standard companies are required to establish, document,implement, maintain and continually improve their environmental performance with an aim of preventionof pollution. In order to maintain the Company’s registration to this standard an external surveillance auditis conducted annually, and an external audit is conducted every three years for re-certification. Internalaudits of the system must also be conducted on an annual basis. CUC has most recently conducted, andsuccessfully passed its re- registration audit in October 2017.In May 2002, the United Kingdom (“UK”) ratified the Kyoto Protocol, which sets targets and timetables forthe reduction of greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions, which was later extended to the Cayman Islands inMarch 2007. Under the Kyoto Protocol, the UK is legally bound to reduce its GHG emissions, but Caymanhas no emissions reduction target. As an overseas territory, the Cayman Islands are required to giveavailable national statistics on an annual basis to the UK which will be added to its inventory and reportedto the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change (UNFCCC) Secretariat. Under theConvention governments are obligated to gather and report information on GHG emissions through thepreparation of a national greenhouse gas inventory. The inventory primarily requires the Cayman Islandsto quantify as best as possible the country’s fuel consumption across a variety of sectors, productionprocesses and distribution means. CUC continues to supply the Department of Environment with data forCayman’s GHG inventory.Through the EMS, CUC has determined that its exposure to environmental risks is not significant and doesnot have an impact on CUC’s financial reporting including the recording of any Asset RetirementObligations (“ARO’s”).
Insurance - Terms and CoverageThe Company renewed its insurance policy as at July 1, 2017 for one year under similar terms and coverageas in prior years. Insurance terms and coverage include $100.0 million in property and machinerybreakdown insurance and business interruption insurance per annum with a 24-month indemnity periodand a waiting period on Non-Named Wind, Quake and Flood of 60-days. Any named Wind, Quake and Flooddeductible has a 45-day waiting period. All T&D assets outside of 1,000 feet from the boundaries of themain power plant and substations are excluded, as the cost of such coverage is not consideredeconomical. There is a single event cap of $100 million. Each “loss occurrence” is subject to a deductible of$1.0 million, except for windstorm (including hurricane) and earth movement for which the deductible is2% of the value of each location that suffers loss, but subject to a minimum deductible of $1.0 million andmaximum deductible of $4.0 million for all interests combined.In accordance with the T&D Licence, when an asset is impaired or disposed of within its original estimateduseful life, the cost of the asset is reduced and the net book value is charged to accumulated depreciation.This treatment is in accordance with rate regulated accounting and differs from the GAAP treatment of aloss being recognised on the statement of earnings.  The amount charged to accumulated depreciation is
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net of any proceeds received in conjunction with the disposal of the asset. Insurance proceeds are includedwithin the criteria.In addition to the coverage discussed above, the Company has also purchased an excess layer of anadditional $100.0 million limit on property and business interruption (excluding windstorm, earthmovement and flood).The Company’s insurance policy includes cyber-attacks, business interruption which covers lossesresulting from the necessary interruption of business caused by direct physical loss or damage to CUC’scovered property and loss of revenues resulting from damage to customers’ property.
Defined Benefit Pension PlanThe Company maintains a defined benefit pension plan, which provides a specified monthly benefit onretirement irrespective of individual investment returns. The assumed long-term rate of return on pensionplan assets for the purposes of estimating pension expense for 2017 is 5%.  This compares to assumedlong-term rates of return of 5% used during 2016. There is no assurance that the pension plan assets willbe able to earn the assumed rate of returns.  The loss on pension plan assets during 2017 was 6% (2016:loss of 1%).Market driven changes impacting the performance of the pension plan assets may result in materialvariations in actual return on pension plan assets from the assumed return on the assets causing materialchanges in consolidated pension expense and funding requirements.  Net pension expense is impacted by,among other things, the amortization of experience and actuarial gains or losses and expected return onplan assets.  Market driven changes impacting other pension assumptions, including the assumed discountrate, may also result in future consolidated contributions to pension plans that differ significantly fromcurrent estimates as well as causing material changes in consolidated pension expense.  The discount rateassumed for 2017 is 4.3% compared to the discount rate assumed during 2016 of 4.5%.There is also measurement uncertainty associated with pension expense, future funding requirements, theaccrued benefit asset, accrued benefit liability and benefit obligation due to measurement uncertaintyinherent in the actuarial valuation process.A discussion of the critical accounting estimates associated with pensions is provided in the “CriticalAccounting Estimates” section of this MD&A.
Financial InstrumentsThe Company is primarily exposed to credit risk, liquidity risk and interest rate risk as a result of holdingfinancial instruments in the normal course of business.  Financial instruments of the Company consistmainly of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued expenses,consumers’ deposits and advances for construction and long-term debt.
Credit RiskThe Company is exposed to credit risk in the event of non-performance by counterparties to derivativefinancial instruments which include fuel option contracts.  If a counterparty fails to perform on itscontractual obligation to deliver payment when the market price of fuel is greater than the strike price, theCompany may find it necessary to purchase diesel at the market price, which will be higher than thecontract price. The Company manages this credit risk associated with counterparties by conducting
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business with high credit-quality institutions.  The Company does not expect any counterparties to fail tomeet their obligations.There is risk that the Company may not be able to collect all of its accounts receivable and other assets.This does not represent a significant concentration of risk. The requirements for security deposits forcertain customers, which are advance cash collections from customers to guarantee payment of electricitybillings, reduces the exposure to credit risk. The Company manages credit risk primarily by executing itscredit collection policy, including the requirement for security deposits, through the resources of itscustomer service department.
Liquidity RiskThe Company’s financial position could be adversely affected if it failed to arrange sufficient and cost-effective financing to fund, among other things, capital expenditures and the repayment of maturing debt.The ability to arrange such financing is subject to numerous factors, including the results of operations andfinancial position of the Company, conditions in the capital and bank credit markets, ratings assigned byratings agencies and general economic conditions. These factors are mitigated by the legal requirementunder the Licences, which requires rates be set to enable the Company to achieve and maintain a soundcredit rating in the financial markets of the world.  The Company has also secured committed creditfacilities to support short-term financing of capital expenditures and seasonal working capitalrequirements.  The cost of renewed and extended credit facilities could increase in the future; however, anyincrease in interest expense and fees is not expected to materially impact the Company’s consolidatedfinancial results in 2018.
Interest Rate RiskLong-term debt is issued at fixed interest rates, thereby minimizing cash flow and interest rate exposure.The Company is primarily exposed to risks associated with fluctuating interest rates on its short-termborrowings and other variable interest credit facilities. The current amount of short-term borrowings is$nil (December 31, 2016: $30 million).
Future Accounting PoliciesThe Company considers the applicability and impact of all ASUs issued by the Financial AccountingStandards Board (“FASB”). The following updates have been issued by FASB, but have not yet been adoptedby the Company.  Any ASUs not included below were assessed and determined to be either not applicableto the Company or are not expected to have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements.
Revenue from Contracts with CustomersASU No. 2014-09 was issued in May 2014 and the amendments in this update, along with additional ASUsissued in 2016 and 2017 to clarify implementation guidance, create Accounting Standards Codification("ASC") Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, and supersede the revenue recognitionrequirements in ASC Topic 605, Revenue Recognition, including most industry-specific revenue recognitionguidance throughout the codification. This standard clarifies the principles for recognizing revenue andenables users of financial statements to better understand and consistently analyze an entity's revenuesacross industries and transactions. The new guidance permits two methods of adoption: (i) the fullretrospective method; and the cumulative impact of applying the standard would be recognized as atJanuary 1, 2017, the earliest period presented; and (ii) the modified retrospective method, under whichcomparative periods would not be restated and the cumulative impact of applying the standard would be
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recognized at the date of initial adoption, January 1, 2018, supplemented by additional disclosures. Thisstandard is effective for annual and interim periods beginning after December 15, 2017. The Company willuse the modified retrospective method.The Company has reviewed the final assessments and conclusions of its utilities on tariff-based sales toretail and wholesale customers, which represents more than 98% of the Company's consolidated revenue,and has concluded that the adoption of this standard will not affect revenue recognition for tariff-basedsales, and therefore will not have an impact on earnings.The Company will add additional disclosures to address the requirement to provide more informationregarding the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows, which will result inrevenues that fall outside the scope of the new standard. The Company will continue to present thefollowing revenue categories from contracts with customers which will include electricity sales, fuel factor,renewables revenue; and other income.
LeasesASU No. 2016-02 was issued in February 2016 and the amendments in this update create ASC Topic 842,Leases, and supersede lease requirements in ASC Topic 840, Leases. The main provision of ASC Topic 842 isthe recognition of lease assets and lease liabilities on the balance sheet by lessees for those leases that werepreviously classified as operating leases. For operating leases, a lessee is required to do the following: (i)recognize a right-of-use asset and a lease liability, initially measured at the present value of the leasepayments, on the balance sheet; (ii) recognize a single lease cost, calculated so that the cost of the lease isallocated over the lease term on a generally straight-line basis; and (iii) classify all cash payments withinoperating activities in the statement of cash flows. These amendments also require qualitative disclosuresalong with specific quantitative disclosures. This update is effective for annual and interim periodsbeginning after December 15, 2018 and is to be applied using a modified retrospective approach withpractical expedient options. Early adoption is permitted. The Company is assessing the impact that theadoption of this update will have on its consolidated financial statements.
Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial InstrumentsASU No. 2016-13, Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments, was issued in June 2016 and theamendments in this update require entities to use an expected credit loss methodology and to consider abroader range of reasonable and supportable information to inform credit loss estimates. This update iseffective for annual and interim periods beginning after December 15, 2019 and is to be applied on amodified retrospective basis. Early adoption is permitted for annual and interim periods beginning afterDecember 15, 2018. The Company is assessing the impact that the adoption of this update will have on itsconsolidated financial statements.
Improving the Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit CostASU No. 2017-07, Improving the Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic PostretirementBenefit Cost, was issued in March 2017 and the amendments in this update require that an employerdisaggregate the current service cost component of net benefit cost and present it in the same statement ofearnings line item(s) as other employee compensation costs arising from services rendered. The othercomponents of net benefit cost are required to be presented separately from the service cost componentand outside of operating income. Additionally, the amendments allow only the service cost component tobe eligible for capitalization when applicable. This update is effective for annual and interim periodsbeginning after December 15, 2017. Early adoption is permitted. The amendments in this update should be
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applied retrospectively for the presentation of the net periodic benefit costs and prospectively, on and afterthe effective date, for the capitalization in assets of only the service cost component of net periodic benefitcosts. The adoption of this update is not expected to have a material impact on earnings.
Targeted Improvements to Accounting for Hedging ActivitiesASU No. 2017-12, Targeted Improvements to Accounting for Hedging Activities, was issued in August 2017and the amendments in this update better align risk management activities and financial reporting forhedging relationships through changes to both the designation and measurement guidance for qualifyinghedging relationships and presentation of hedge results. This update is effective for annual and interimperiods beginning after December 15, 2018. Early adoption is permitted. The amendments in this updateshould be reflected as of the beginning of the fiscal year of adoption. For cash flow and net investmenthedges existing at the date of adoption, the amendments should be applied as a cumulative effectadjustment related to eliminating the separate measurement of ineffectiveness to accumulated othercomprehensive income with a corresponding adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings.Amended presentation and disclosure guidance is required only prospectively. The Company is assessingthe impact that the adoption of this update will have on its consolidated financial statements.
Critical Accounting EstimatesThe preparation of the Company’s financial statements in accordance with US GAAP requires managementto make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and thedisclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reportedamounts of revenues and expenses during the period.  Estimates are based on historical experience,current conditions and various other assumptions believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Dueto changes in facts and circumstances and the inherent uncertainty involved in making estimates, actualresults may differ significantly from the current estimates. Estimates are reviewed periodically and, asadjustments become necessary, are reported in earnings in the period in which they become known. TheCompany’s critical accounting estimates relate to:
Revenue RecognitionFollowing the recent completion of the AMI meter change-out project which allows for all customer metersto be read on the same date, during the Second Quarter 2017 the Company amended its billing processes tohave all meters read on the last day of each month. As a result Revenues/kWhs recorded as at December31, 2017 are based upon actual bills-rendered during the period.Prior to May 2017, revenue derived from the sale of electricity was taken to income on a bills-renderedbasis, adjusted for unbilled revenues. Customer bills were issued throughout the month based on meterreadings that established electricity consumption since the last meter reading.  The unbilled revenueaccrual for the period was based on estimated electricity sales to customers since the last meter reading.The estimation process for accrued unbilled electricity consumption resulted in adjustments of electricityrevenue in the periods they become known when actual results differ from the estimates. As at December31, 2017, the amount of unbilled revenue recorded in Electricity Sales was $nil (December 31, 2016: $2.2million).
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Kilowatt-Hour (“kWh”) SalesPrior to May 2017, kilowatt-hour sales throughout the month were based on meter readings thatestablished electricity consumption since the last meter reading.  The kWh accrual for the period was basedon estimated electricity sales to customers since the last meter reading.  The estimation process forelectricity consumption resulted in adjustments of kWh sales statistics in the periods they become knownwhen actual results differ from the estimates.  As at December 31, 2017, the amount of estimated kWh saleswas nil (December 31, 2016: 23.9 million kWh).
Employee Future BenefitsThe Company’s defined benefit pension plan is subject to judgments utilised in the actuarial determinationof the expense and related obligation. There are currently two participants in the Company’s definedbenefit pension plan. The main assumptions utilized by Management in determining pension expense andobligations were the discount rate for the accrued benefit obligation, pension commencement date,inflation and the expected rate of return on plan assets.  As at December 31, 2017, the Company has a longterm liability of $1.3 million (December 31, 2016: $1.0 million).
Property, Plant and Equipment DepreciationDepreciation is an estimate based primarily on the estimated useful life of the asset. Estimated useful livesare based on current facts and historical information and take into consideration the anticipated physicallife of the assets. As at December 31, 2017, the net book value of the Company’s PP&E was $488.3 millioncompared to $467.2 million as at December 31, 2016, increasing as a result of the Company’s generationand T&D capital expenditures. Depreciation expense for Fiscal 2017 was $30.6 million ($29.3 million forthe Fiscal 2016). Due to the value of the Company’s property, plant and equipment, changes indepreciation rates can have a significant impact on the Company’s depreciation expense.
Selected Annual Financial InformationThe “Selected Annual Financial Information” table shows the Annual Financial Information for the financialyears ended December 31, 2017, 2016 and 2015.
Selected Annual Financial Information(expressed in $ thousands except Basic Earnings per Class A Ordinary Share, Dividends declared per Class A OrdinaryShare and where otherwise indicated

Year ended
December

31, 2017

Year ended
December

31, 2016

Year ended
December

31, 2015Total Operating Revenues 170,941 161,702 188,880Net Earnings for the Year 23,775 25,211 22,842Earnings on Class A Ordinary Shares 22,825 24,266 21,912Total Assets 530,895 509,861 482,806Debt 254,882 211,746 222,594Preference shares 250 250 250Total shareholders’ equity 224,423 220,122 214,489Earnings per Class A Ordinary Share 0.70 0.75 0.71Diluted earnings per Class A Ordinary Share 0.70 0.75 0.71Dividends declared per Class A Ordinary Share 0.680 0.675 0.66Dividends declared per Class B Preference Share 3.80 3.78 3.72



Caribbean Utilities Company, Ltd. 2017 Annual Report

36

Comparative results 2017/2016Operating revenues for Fiscal 2017 totalled $170.9 million, an increase of $9.2 million from $161.7 millionfor Fiscal 2016.Net earnings for the year ended December 31, 2017 (“Fiscal 2017”) were $23.8 million, a $1.4 milliondecrease from net earnings of $25.2 million for the year ended December 31, 2016 (“Fiscal 2016”). Thisdecrease is attributable to higher depreciation and finance charges.  These items were partially offset by a2% increase in kWh sales, 0.1% and 1.6% base rate increases effective June 1, 2016 and June 1, 2017respectively.  For a discussion of the reasons for the changes in Operating Revenues, Net EarningsApplicable to common shares and Earnings per Class A Ordinary Share, refer to the “Operating Revenues”and “Earnings” sections of this MD&A.The growth in total assets is due mainly to distribution system extension and upgrades and generationreplacement costs.  The increase in long-term debt was due to $60.0 million in debt issuance in Fiscal 2017and debt repayments of $11 million in Fiscal 2017.
Comparative Results 2016/2015Operating revenues for Fiscal 2016 totalled $161.7 million, a decrease of $27.2 million from $188.9 millionfor the year ended December 31, 2015 (“Fiscal 2015”).Net earnings for the year ended December 31, 2016 (“Fiscal 2016”) were 25.2 million, a $2.4 millionincrease from net earnings of $22.8 million for Fiscal 2015. This increase was attributable to a 4% increasein kWh sales, 0.9% and 0.1% base rate increases effective June 1, 2015 and June 1, 2016 respectively, lowerfinance charges and increased other income.  These items were partially offset by higher depreciation,maintenance and general and administration costs.The growth in total assets was due mainly to the construction of a new 39.7 MW power plant, which wascommissioned in June 2016.  The decrease in long-term debt was due to debt repayments of $14 million inFiscal 2015.
2017 Fourth Quarter ResultsNet earnings for the three months ended December 31, 2017 (“Fourth Quarter 2017”) were $5.5 million, a$0.1 million increase when compared to $5.4 million for the three months ended December 31, 2016(“Fourth Quarter 2016”). This increase is due to higher AFUDC, foreign exchange and other income for theFourth Quarter 2017 when compared to the Fourth Quarter 2016.After the adjustment for dividends on the preference shares of the Company, earnings on Class A OrdinaryShares for the Fourth Quarter 2017 were $4.9 million, or $0.15 per Class A Ordinary Share, as compared to$4.7 million, or $0.15 per Class A Ordinary Share for the Fourth Quarter 2016.Kilowatt-hour sales for the Fourth Quarter 2017 were 150.5 million, an increase of 1.0 million kWh whencompared to 149.5 million for the Fourth Quarter 2016. Sales were positively impacted by an increase inthe number of customers.Total operating expenses for the Fourth Quarter 2017 increased 9.7% or $3.4 million to $38.4 million from$35.0 million for the Fourth Quarter 2016.  The main contributing factors to the increase in operatingexpenses were higher power generation expenses, which were comprised predominantly of fuel costs, andhigher maintenance, distribution and consumer service expenses.  These factors were partially offset bylower depreciation costs.
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Cash flow provided by operations, after working capital adjustments, for the Fourth Quarter 2017, was $9.7million, a decrease of $6.1 million when compared to $15.8 million for the Fourth Quarter 2016.  Thisdecrease was primarily due to changes in non-cash working capital balances. Cash used in investingactivities totalled $17.4 million for the Fourth Quarter 2017, an increase of $8.1 million from $9.3 millionfor the Fourth Quarter 2016.  This increase is due to higher capital expenditures.  Cash used in financingactivities totalled $7.8 million for the Fourth Quarter 2017, a decrease of $0.3 million from $8.1 millionused in financing activities for the Fourth Quarter 2016.  The decrease relates to the increase in proceedsfrom share issues.Capital expenditures for the Fourth Quarter 2017 were $18.1 million, a $8.3 million, or 85%, increase from$9.8 million in capital expenditures for the Fourth Quarter 2016.
Quarterly ResultsThe table “Quarterly Results” summarises unaudited quarterly information for each of the eight quartersended March 31, 2016 through December 31, 2017. This information has been obtained from CUC’sunaudited interim Financial Statements, which in the opinion of Management have been prepared inaccordance with US GAAP. These operating results are not necessarily indicative of results for any futureperiod and should not be relied upon to predict future performance.
Quarterly results
($ thousands, except basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share)

Operating
Revenue Net Earnings

Earnings on
Class A

Ordinary
Shares

Earnings per
Class A

Ordinary Share

Diluted
earnings per

Class A
Ordinary ShareDecember 31, 2017 44,311 5,475 4,862 0.15 0.15September 30, 2017 46,153 7,707 7,594 0.23 0.23June 30, 2017 42,159 6,136 6,023 0.19 0.19March 31, 2017 38,319 4,461 4,348 0.13 0.13December 31, 2016 41,181 5,368 4,760 0.15 0.15September 30, 2016 42,873 7,371 7,258 0.22 0.22June 30, 2016 37,915 7,544 7,431 0.23 0.23March 31, 2016 39,732 4,975 4,862 0.15 0.15

December 2017/December 2016Net earnings for the three months ended December 31, 2017 (“Fourth Quarter 2017”) were $5.5 million, a$0.1 million increase when compared to $5.4 million for the three months ended December 31, 2016(“Fourth Quarter 2016”). This increase is due to a 2% increase in kWh sales and lower depreciation andamortisation.  These items were partially offset by higher maintenance, distribution and consumer serviceand promotion costs for the Fourth Quarter 2017 when compared to the Fourth Quarter 2016.After the adjustment for dividends on the preference shares of the Company, earnings on Class A OrdinaryShares for the Fourth Quarter 2017 were $4.9 million, or $0.15 per Class A Ordinary Share, as compared to$4.7 million, or $0.15 per Class A Ordinary Share for the Fourth Quarter 2016.
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September 2017/September 2016Net earnings for the three months ended September 30, 2017 (“Third Quarter 2017”) totalled $7.7 million,an increase of $0.3 million when compared to net earnings of $7.4 million for the three months endedSeptember 30, 2016 (“Third Quarter 2016”). This increase was mainly due to a 5% increase in kWh sales.This item was partially offset by higher depreciation and general and administration costs.After the adjustment for dividends on the preference shares of the Company, earnings on Class A OrdinaryShares for the Third Quarter 2017 were $7.6 million, or $0.23 per Class A Ordinary Share, compared toearnings on Class A Ordinary Shares of $7.3 million or $0.22 per Class A Ordinary Share for the ThirdQuarter 2016.
June 2017/June 2016Operating income for Second Quarter 2017 totalled $7.5 million, an increase of $0.3 million whencompared to operating income of $7.2 million for Second Quarter 2016.  The increase was attributable tothe decrease in maintenance expenses partially offset by higher depreciation and maintenance costs.Despite the factors positively impacting operating income, net earnings decreased $1.4 million from $7.5million in Second Quarter 2016 to $6.1 million in Second Quarter 2017.  This was due primarily to a $1.0million increase in Finance charges in Second Quarter 2017.  This increase in Finance charges was as aresult of a reduction in Allowance for Funds Used During Construction (“AFUDC”) upon completion of the40 MW power plant in June 2016.  AFUDC is the capitalisation of Financing Cost which is calculated bymultiplying the Company’s Cost of Capital rate by the average construction work in progress for eachmonth.After the adjustment for dividends on the preference shares of the Company, earnings on Class A OrdinaryShares for the Second Quarter 2017 were $6.0 million, or $0.19 per Class A Ordinary Share, compared toearnings on Class A Ordinary Shares of $7.4 million or $0.23 per Class A Ordinary Share for the SecondQuarter 2016.
March 2017/March 2016Operating income for First Quarter 2017 totalled $5.4 million, an increase of $0.3 million when comparedto operating income of $5.1 million for the three months ended March 31st, 2016 (“First Quarter 2016”).The increase was attributable to a 1% increase in kilowatt hour (“kWh”) sales and lower maintenanceexpenses resulting from lower overtime costs in First Quarter 2017.  Overtime costs in 2016 wereimpacted by a series of system outages that occurred prior to the completion of the Company’s 40 MWpower plant in June 2016.   These items were partially offset by higher depreciation costs.Despite the factors positively impacting operating income, net earnings decreased $0.5 million from $5.0million in First Quarter 2016 to $4.5 million in First Quarter 2017.  This was due primarily to a $1.0 millionincrease in Finance charges in First Quarter 2017.  This increase in Finance charges was as a result of areduction in Allowance for Funds Used During Construction (“AFUDC”) upon completion of the 40 MWpower plant in June 2016.  AFUDC is the capitalisation of Financing Cost which is calculated by multiplyingthe Company’s Cost of Capital rate by the average construction work in progress for each month.
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After the adjustment for dividends on the preference shares of the Company, earnings on Class A OrdinaryShares for the First Quarter 2017 were $4.3 million, or $0.13 per Class A Ordinary Share, compared toearnings on Class A Ordinary Shares of $4.9 million or $0.15 per Class A Ordinary Share for the FirstQuarter 2016.
Disclosure Controls and ProceduresThe President and Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and the Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”), together withManagement, have established and maintained the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures (DC&P),to provide reasonable assurance that material information relating to the Company is made known to themby others, particularly during the year ending December 31, 2017; and information required to bedisclosed by the issuer in its annual filings, interim filings or other reports filed or submitted by it undersecurities legislation is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified insecurities legislation. Based on the evaluation performed over disclosure controls and procedures, it wasconcluded that the DC&P of CUC is adequately designed and operating effectively as of December 31, 2017.
Internal Controls over Financial Reporting (“ICFR”)The CEO and CFO of the Company, together with Management, have established and maintained theCompany’s internal control over financial reporting (ICFR), as defined in National Instrument 52-109-
Certification of Disclosure in Issuers’ Annual and Interim Filings, to provide reasonable assurance regardingthe reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes inaccordance with US GAAP. Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting maynot prevent or detect misstatements. Also, projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periodsare subject to risk that controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that thedegree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.The design of CUC’s internal controls over financial reporting has been established and evaluated using thecriteria set forth in the 2013 Internal Control-Integrated Framework by the Committee of SponsoringOrganizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO). Based on the assessment, it was concluded that CUC’sinternal controls over financial reporting are adequately designed and operating effectively as of December31, 2017.There has been no change in the Company’s ICFR that occurred during the period beginning on October 1,2017 and ended on December 31, 2017 that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materiallyaffect, the Company's internal control over financial reporting.
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OutlookIn November 2017 CUC submitted the 2018-2022 Capital Investment Plan in the amount of $234 million tothe OfReg for approval (December 2016 approved amount: 2017-2021: $219 million). Proposed projectsfor the upcoming period include completion of ongoing generation and T&D system replacements andupgrades. The proposed Capital Investment Plan is expected to be finalized during the first three months of2018.The Company completed an Integrated Resource Plan (“IRP”) study and submitted it to OfReg in 2017. TheCompany’s goal in undertaking the IRP was to ensure that all energy options were explored, taking intoaccount their safety, reliability and efficiency, before recommendations were proposed with respect toadditions to the energy grid. After analyzing which energy resources are technically viable in the GrandCayman market, taking into account cost, reliability, environmental impact and other aspects, the Companyproduced a recommended portfolio of energy resources for the Grand Cayman market. The IRP dovetailswith the National Energy Policy (“NEP”) and will give shape to the energy generation plans for GrandCayman over the next 30 years. Both the IRP and NEP call for a significant increase in renewable energyprojects over the next 10 years.
Subsequent Events: Outstanding Share DataAt March 1, 2018 the Company had issued and outstanding 32,994,972 Ordinary Shares and 250,000 9%cumulative Participating Class B Preference Shares.The number of common shares of the Company that would be issued if all outstanding stock options wereconverted as at March 1, 2018 is as follows.
Conversion of Securities into Common SharesAs at March 1, 2018 Number of

Common SharesStock Options 45,000Additional information, including CUC’s Annual Information Form, is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.comand on the Company’s website at www.cuc-cayman.com. The information contained on, or accessiblethrough, either of these websites is not incorporated by reference into this document.
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Management’s Responsibility for Financial ReportingThe accompanying Annual Consolidated Financial Statements of Caribbean Utilities Company, Ltd. and allinformation in the 2017 Annual Report have been prepared by management, who are responsible for theintegrity of the information presented, including the amounts that must of necessity be based on estimatesand informed judgements. These Annual Consolidated Financial Statements were prepared in accordancewith accounting principles generally accepted in the United States. Financial information containedelsewhere in the 2017 Annual Report is consistent with that in the Annual Consolidated FinancialStatements.In meeting its responsibility for the reliability and integrity of the Annual Consolidated Financial Statements,management has developed and maintains a system of accounting and reporting which provides for thenecessary internal controls to ensure transactions are properly authorised and recorded, assets aresafeguarded and liabilities are recognised. The Company focuses on the need for training of qualified andprofessional staff, effective communication between management and staff and management guidelines andpolicies.The Board of Directors oversees management’s responsibilities for financial reporting through an AuditCommittee that is composed entirely of outside directors. The Audit Committee meets with the externalauditors, with and without management present, to discuss the results of the audit, the adequacy of theinternal accounting controls and the quality and integrity of financial reporting. The Audit Committeereviews the Company’s Annual Consolidated Financial Statements before the statements are recommendedto the Board of Directors for approval. The external auditors have full and free access to the AuditCommittee.The Audit Committee has the duty to review the adoption of, and changes in, accounting principles andpractices which have a material effect on the Annual Consolidated Financial Statements, to review financialreports requiring Board approval prior to submission to securities commissions or other regulatoryauthorities, to assess and review management’s judgments material to reported financial information and toreview the external auditors’ fees.The Annual Consolidated Financial Statements and Management’s Discussion and Analysis contained in the2017 Annual Report were reviewed by the Audit Committee and, on their recommendation, were approvedby the Board of Directors of the Company. Deloitte LLP, independent auditors appointed by the shareholdersof the Company upon recommendation of the Audit Committee, have performed an audit of the AnnualConsolidated Financial Statements and their report follows.

Letitia T. Lawrence J.F. Richard Hew
Vice President Finance & Chief Financial Officer President & Chief Executive Officer
Caribbean Utilities Company, Ltd. Caribbean Utilities Company, Ltd.
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Independent Auditor’s ReportTo the Shareholders ofCaribbean Utilities Company, Ltd.We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Caribbean Utilities Company, Ltd.,which comprise the consolidated balance sheet as at December 31, 2017 and the consolidated statementsof earnings, comprehensive income, shareholders’ equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and therelated notes, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
Management’s Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial StatementsManagement is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financialstatements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America,and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation ofconsolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
Auditor’s ResponsibilityOur responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit.We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Thosestandards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtainreasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from materialmisstatement.An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in theconsolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, includingthe assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether dueto fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to theentity’s preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design auditprocedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion onthe effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness ofaccounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well asevaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audit is sufficient and appropriate to provide abasis for our audit opinion.
OpinionIn our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financialposition of Caribbean Utilities Company, Ltd. as at December 31, 2017, and its financial performance and itscash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in theUnited States of America.
Other MatterThe consolidated financial statements of Caribbean Utilities Company, Ltd. for the year ended December31, 2016 were audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those consolidatedfinancial statements on February 13, 2017./s/ Deloitte LLPChartered Professional AccountantsMarch 1, 2018St. John’s, Canada



Caribbean Utilities Company, Ltd. 2017 Annual Report

43

Consolidated Balance Sheets
(expressed in thousands of United States Dollars)

Note As at December 31,
2017

As at December 31,
2016

Assets
Current AssetsCash 7,258 9,861Accounts Receivable 4 9,519 10,366Related Party Receivables 19 70 17Regulatory Assets 5 18,283 13,605Inventories 6 2,613 3,136Prepayments 1,624 2,599
Total Current Assets 39,367 39,584Property, Plant and Equipment, net 7 488,314 467,214Intangible Assets, net 8 3,202 3,039Other Assets 12 24
Total Assets 530,895 509,861
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Current LiabilitiesAccounts Payable and Accrued Expenses 9 24,106 23,471Related Party Payables 19 7 4Regulatory Liabilities 5 52 1,625Short-Term Debt 15 - 30,000Current Portion of Long-Term Debt 10 16,714 11,000Consumers' Deposits and Advances for Construction 20 8,667 10,231
Total Current Liabilities 49,546 76,331Defined Benefit Pension Liability 17 1,319 1,036Long-Term Debt 10 254,882 211,746Other Long-term Liabilities 12 725 626
Total Liabilities 306,472 289,739
Commitments and Contingency 20, 21
Shareholders' EquityShare Capital1 11 2,214 2,193Share Premium 123,376 119,096Additional Paid-in Capital 12 467 467Retained Earnings 99,668 99,156Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss (1,302) (790)
Total Shareholders' Equity 224,423 220,122
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 530,895 509,861

See accompanying Notes to Annual Consolidated Financial StatementsAgreed on behalf of the Board of Directors by:
David E. Ritch, OBE, JP J.F. Richard Hew
Director Director

1 Consists of Class A Ordinary Shares of 32,994,972 and 32,647,278 issued and outstanding as at December 31, 2017 and 2016 and Class B Preference
Shares of 250,000 and 250,000 issued and outstanding as at December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.
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Consolidated Statements of Earnings
(expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, except basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share)

Note Year Ended
December 31, 2017

Year Ended
December 31, 2016

Operating RevenuesElectricity Sales 81,784 80,183Fuel Factor & Renewables 89,157 81,519
Total Operating Revenues 170,941 161,702

Operating ExpensesPower Generation 92,623 85,271General and Administration 8,282 8,691Consumer Services 3,272 2,318Transmission and Distribution 2,945 2,904Depreciation 30,583 29,257Maintenance 5,326 5,736Amortization of Intangible Assets 530 625
Total Operating Expenses 143,561 134,802

Operating Income 27,380 26,900
Other (Expenses)/Income:Finance Charges 16 (8,539) (6,768)Foreign Exchange Gain 18 1,419 1,158Other Income 3,515 3,921

Total Net Other (Expenses)/Income (3,605) (1,689)
Net Earnings for the Year 23,775 25,211
Preference Dividends Paid- Class B (950) (945)
Earnings on Class A Ordinary Shares 22,825 24,266
Weighted-Average Number of Class A Ordinary Shares Issued andFully Paid (in thousands) 13 32,796 32,483
Earnings per Class A Ordinary Share 13 0.70 0.75Diluted Earnings per Class A Ordinary Share 13 0.70 0.75Dividends Declared per Class A Ordinary Share 0.680 0.675

See accompanying Notes to Annual Consolidated Financial Statements
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Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
(expressed in thousands of United States Dollars)

Year Ended
December 31, 2017

Year Ended
December 31, 2016

Net Earnings for the Year 23,775 25,211
Other Comprehensive Income:
Amounts arising during the yearDefined Benefit Pension plans:Net actuarial (loss) / gain (586) 165Reclassification to net incomeDefined Benefit Pension plans:Amortization of net actuarial loss 74 223Total Other Comprehensive (Loss) / Income (512) 388
Comprehensive Income 23,263 25,599

See accompanying Notes to Annual Consolidated Financial Statements
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Consolidated Statements of Shareholders’ Equity
(expressed in thousands of United States Dollars except Common Shares)

See accompanying Notes to Annual Consolidated Financial Statements

Class A
Ordinary

Shares (in
thousands)

Class A
Ordinary

Shares
Value ($)

Preference
Shares ($)

Share
Premium

($)

Additional
Paid-in

Capital ($)

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss ($)

Retained
Earnings

($)

Total
Equity ($)

As at December
31, 2016 32,647 1,943 250 119,096 467 (790) 99,156 220,122Net earnings - - - - - - 23,775 23,775
Common shareissuance andstock optionsplans 348 21 - 4,280 - - - 4,301
Defined benefitplans - - - - - (512) - (512)Dividends oncommon shares - - - - - - (22,313) (22,313)Dividends onpreference shares - - - - - - (950) (950)
As at December
31, 2017 32,995 1,964 250 123,376 467 (1,302) 99,668 224,423

As at December
31, 2015 32,382 1,927 250 116,201 467 (1,178) 96,822 214,489Net earnings - - - - - - 25,211 25,211
Common shareissuance andstock optionsplans 265 16 - 2,895 - - - 2,911
Defined benefitplans - - - - - 388 - 388Dividends oncommon shares - - - - - - (21,932) (21,932)Dividends onpreference shares - - - - - - (945) (945)
As at December
31, 2016 32,647 1,943 250 119,096 467 (790) 99,156 220,122
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Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(expressed in thousands of United States Dollars)

Year Ended
December 31, 2017

Year Ended
December 31, 2016

Operating ActivitiesNet Earnings for the year 23,775 25,211Items not affecting cash:Depreciation 30,583 29,257Amortization of Intangible Assets 530 625Non-cash Pension Expenses (43) (3)Amortization of Deferred Financing Costs (150) 146Stock-based compensation - 1
54,695 55,237Net changes in working capital balances related to operations:Accounts Receivable 847 1,401Inventory 523 (899)Prepaid Expenses 975 (503)Accounts Payable 1,680 3,061Net Change in Regulatory Deferrals (6,251) 1,504Other (1,738) 1,938

Cash flow related to operating activities 50,731 61,739
Investing ActivitiesPurchase of Property, Plant and Equipment (54,927) (47,207)Costs related to Intangible Assets (693) (353)Contributions in Aid of Construction 2,242 -

Cash flow related to investing activities (53,378) (47,560)
Financing ActivitiesProceeds from Long-Term Debt Financing 60,000 -Short-Term Debt (30,000) 30,000Repayment of Long Term Debt (11,000) (14,000)(Decrease) in Bank Overdraft - (1,735)Dividends Paid (23,257) (22,863)Net Proceeds from Share Issues 4,301 2,915

Cash flow related to financing activities 44 (5,683)
(Decrease)/ Increase in net cash (2,603) 8,496Cash - Beginning of year 9,861 1,365Cash - End of year 7,258 9,861Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:Interest paid during the year 12,711 12,081

See accompanying Notes to Annual Consolidated Financial Statements
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Notes to Annual Consolidated Financial Statements
(expressed in thousands of United States dollars unless otherwise stated)

1. Nature of Operations and Consolidated Financial Statement PresentationThese consolidated financial statements include the regulated operations and the accounts of the wholly-owned subsidiary DataLink, Ltd. (“DataLink”), and reflect the decisions of the Utility Regulation andCompetition Office (“OfReg”). These decisions affect the timing of the recognition of certain transactionsresulting in the recognition of regulatory assets and liabilities, which Caribbean Utilities Company, Ltd.,(“CUC” or the “Company”) considers it is probable to recover or settle subsequently through the rate-setting process.The principal activity of the Company is to generate and distribute electricity in its licence area of GrandCayman, Cayman Islands, pursuant to a 20-year exclusive Transmission & Distribution (“T&D”) Licence anda 25 year non–exclusive Generation Licence (collectively the “Licences”) with the Cayman IslandsGovernment (the “Government”), which expire in April 2028 and November 2039 respectively.The Company is regulated by OfReg, which has the overall responsibility of regulating the electricity,information and communications technology, and the petroleum industries in the Cayman Islands inaccordance with the Utility Regulation and Competition Office Law (2016). Effective January 16, 2017 as aconsequence of the commencement of the Utility Regulation and Competition Office, Law 2016, along withother sector specific laws, the Electricity Regulatory Authority (“ERA”), the Information & CommunicationTechnology Authority (“ICTA”) and the Cayman Petroleum Inspectorate merged into one entity – OfReg.This merger did not impact the terms and conditions of the Licences.CUC’s wholly-owned subsidiary, DataLink was granted a licence in 2012 to provide fibre opticinfrastructure and other information and communication technology (“ICT”) services to the ICT industry.DataLink is subject to regulation by OfReg in accordance with the terms and conditions of its Licence whichcurrently extends to March 27, 2027.All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation.
Rate Regulated OperationsCUC’s base rates are designed to recover all non-fuel and non-regulatory costs and include per kilowatt-hour (“kWh”) electricity charges and fixed facilities charges.  Fuel cost charges, renewables costs andregulatory fees are billed as separate line items.  Base rates are subject to an annual review and adjustmenteach June through the Rate Cap and Adjustment Mechanism (“RCAM”).  In June 2017, following review andapproval by the OfReg, the Company increased its base rates by 1.6% (June 2016: 0.1%). This increase wasa result of the 2016 Return on Rate Base (“RORB”) and the increase in the applicable United States (“US”)and Cayman Islands consumer price indices, adjusted to exclude food and fuel, for calendar year 2016. Thechange in the base rates as a percentage of the US and Cayman Islands consumer price indices was 80%,based on the range of the RORB values. The required rate adjustment of 1.6% can be calculated by applying80% to the total price level index (60% of the Cayman Islands CPI and 40% of the US CPI) of 2.0%.  All fuel,lubricating oil and renewables costs are passed through to customers without mark-up as a per kWhcharge.For regulatory purposes fixed assets comprise completed Property, Plant and Equipment (“PP&E”) andintangible assets acquired or constructed by the Company as reported in the Company’s consolidatedfinancial statements. The original book value of these fixed assets include an Allowance for Funds UsedDuring Construction (“AFUDC”)(Note 7) and an allowance for General Expenses Capitalised (“GEC”)(Note7).
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GEC is calculated as a percentage of up to 10% of Non-Fuel Operating Expenses, varying annuallydepending on the level of capital activity.
2. Summary of Significant Accounting PoliciesThese Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principlesgenerally accepted in the United States of America (“US GAAP”). The preparation of financial statements inconformity with US GAAP requires Management to make estimates and assumptions that affect thereported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date ofthe financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.Actual results could differ from those estimates. The Company’s critical accounting estimates relate to:
Revenue RecognitionRevenue from the sale of electricity is recognised on an accrual basis.  Electricity is metered upon delivery tocustomers and recognised as revenue when consumed using rates that are approved by the OfReg. Billingrates are generally bundled to include service associated with generation, transmission and distribution. Allmeters are read on the last day of each month and bills are issued to customers based on these readings.Following the recent completion of the AMI meter change-out project which allows for all customer metersto be read on the same date, during the three months ended June 30, 2017 (“Second Quarter 2017”) theCompany amended its billing processes to have all meters read on the last day of each month. As a resultRevenues/kWhs recorded as at December 31, 2017 are based on actual bills-rendered during the period.Transmission is the conveyance of electricity at high voltages (generally at 69 kilovolts (“kV”) and higher).Distribution networks convey electricity from transmission systems to end-use customers.CUC passes through 100% of fuel and renewable costs to consumers on a two-month lag basis.  This isrecorded as Fuel Factor and Renewables Revenues.
Consolidation PolicyThe consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company, and its wholly-ownedsubsidiary, DataLink. All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.
Kilowatt-Hour (kWh) SalesPrior to May 2017, kilowatt-hour sales throughout the month were based on meter readings thatestablished electricity consumption since the last meter reading.  The kWh accrual for the period was basedon estimated electricity sales to customers since the last meter reading.  The kWh accrual for the period isnow based on actual electricity sales to customers since the last meter reading.
CashCash is comprised of cash on hand, bank demand deposits and bank fixed deposits with original maturitiesof three months or less. At December 31, 2017 and 2016, cash consisted of cash on hand.
Accounts ReceivableAccounts receivable are included in the balance sheet net of the allowance for doubtful accounts and aredue within 21 days of billing. Insurance receivables are recorded when recovery becomes reasonablyassured.
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Allowance for Doubtful AccountsThe Company maintains an accumulated provision for uncollectible customer accounts receivable that isestimated based on known accounts, historical experience and other currently available information,including the economic environment. Accounts receivable is written-off in the period in which thereceivable is deemed uncollectible and only inactive customers qualify for write-off. Inactive customers arecustomers who no longer have electricity service.  Customers with past-due accounts are eligible for ashort-term payment program (“STPP”), in order to ensure that electricity service is not made inactive dueto non-payment of past due amounts.
InventoriesFuel and lube oil are initially recorded at cost. Line inventory is carried at cost less provision forobsolescence.  Inventories are consumed/utilized on an average cost basis.  Inventories are valued at lowerof cost and net realizable value.
Property, Plant and Equipment (“PP&E”)PP&E are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation.The cost of additions to PP&E is the original cost of contracted services, direct labour and relatedoverheads, materials, GEC and AFUDC. Line inventory that is foreseeable as capitalisable is included inPP&E less provision for obsolescence. Major spare parts and stand-by equipment to be used during morethan one year qualify as PP&E.  Similarly, if the spare parts and servicing equipment can be used only inconnection with an item of PP&E, they are accounted for as PP&E.  Damaged PP&E are written off, orappropriate provision made, where damage relates to assets that will be reconstructed.The Company capitalizes GEC, which represents certain overhead costs not directly attributable to specificPP&E but which do relate to the overall capital expenditure programme. Additionally, the Companycapitalizes an AFUDC, which represents the cost of debt and equity financing incurred during constructionof PP&E.Contributions in aid of construction represent amounts contributed by customers and governments for thecost of utility capital assets.  These contributions are recorded as a reduction in the cost of utility capitalassets and are being amortized annually by an amount equal to the charge for depreciation on the relatedassets.Upon disposition of PP&E the original cost will be removed from the capital asset accounts, that amount netof salvage proceeds, will also be removed from accumulated depreciation, as such, any resulting gain orloss will be charged to accumulated depreciation.Depreciation is provided on the cost of PP&E (except for freehold land, capitalized projects in progress, lineinventory and spare parts) on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows:YearsTransmission and distribution 20 to 50Generation 20 to 50Other: Buildings 20 to 50Motor Vehicles 5 to 15Equipment and computers 3 to 20
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Depreciation, by its very nature is an estimate based primarily on the estimated useful life of the asset.Estimated useful lives are based on current facts and historical information and take into consideration theanticipated physical life of the assets.
Intangible AssetsIntangible assets include deferred licence renewal costs, computer software, and trademark expenses.Intangible assets, excluding trademark expenses and assets in progress are being amortized on a straight-line basis over the life of the asset. Deferred licence renewal costs are being amortized over a range of 15years to 20 years on a straight-line basis.  Computer software costs are being amortized over a range ofthree to 10 years on a straight-line basis.
Foreign ExchangeMonetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into United States Dollars atthe exchange rate prevailing on the Balance Sheet date. Revenue and expense items denominated in foreigncurrencies are translated into United States Dollars at the exchange rate prevailing on the transaction date.Gains and losses on translation are included in the Consolidated Statements of Earnings.The Company translates its Cayman Islands Dollars to United States Dollars at a fixed rate of CI$0.84 toUS$1.00.
Other IncomeOther income is comprised of pole rental fees, income from pipeline operations, sale of meter sockets, sale ofrecyclable metals and other miscellaneous income.Other Income is recognised when sales are delivered, services are rendered and rental fees are recognisedover the period of the lease.
Segment InformationThe Company operates in one business segment, electricity generation, transmission, distribution andtelecommunication, in one geographic area, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands.
Fair ValuesThe fair value of financial assets and liabilities has been determined from market values where available.Where fair values of financial instruments with an immediate or short-term maturity are considered toapproximate cost, this fact is disclosed. Fair value of financial assets and liabilities for which no market valueis readily available is determined by the Company using future cash flows discounted at an estimatedmarket rate. In establishing an estimated market rate, the Company has evaluated the existing transactions,as well as comparable industry and economic data and other relevant factors such as pending transactions.
Capital StockDividend Reinvestment PlanAll dividends payable on Class A Ordinary Shares recorded for participation in the Plan, including Class AOrdinary Shares acquired and retained under the Plan, will be used by CUC to purchase additional Class AOrdinary Shares at the prevailing market price for the Participant’s account on the Investment Date.
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Customer Share Purchase Plan (“CSPP”)The CSPP provides an opportunity for customers resident in Grand Cayman to invest in CUC.  Customersmay make cash payments of not less than $30 per purchase and up to a total of $14,000 per year for thepurchase of Class A Ordinary Shares of CUC; and retain the Class A Ordinary Shares in the Plan and have thecash dividends on such shares reinvested in additional Class A Ordinary Shares.  In both instances, the ClassA Ordinary Shares are acquired from CUC at not more than 100% of the average market price which iscalculated using the daily closing prices of CUC Class A Ordinary Shares on the Toronto Stock Exchange overa specified period.Employee Share Purchase Plan (ESPP”)The Company provides interest-free advances to employees to purchase Class A Ordinary Shares, with suchadvances recovered through payroll deductions over the next year. The maximum semi-annualparticipation is 1,000 Class A Ordinary Shares per employee.  The plan is non-compensatory as sharespurchased by the employee are obtained at the prevailing market value at the time of purchase. Theamount owing to the Company from employees is included as an offset to Share Capital and Share Premiumon the Balance Sheets (2017: $0.19 million, 2016: $0.16 million).
Share Based Compensation PlansThe Company has a policy of measuring compensation expense upon the issuance of stock options.  Usingthe fair value method, the compensation expense is amortised over the four-year vesting period of theoptions. Upon exercise, the proceeds of the option are credited to Share Capital at CI$0.05 and thedifference from the exercise price to Share Premium.  Therefore an exercise of options below the currentmarket price has a dilutive effect on capital stock and Shareholders’ Equity.The Company also records the liabilities associated with its Performance Share Unit (“PSU”) Plans at theirfair value at each reporting date until settlement, recognizing compensation expense over the vestingperiod.  The fair value of the PSU liability is based on the Company’s common share closing price at the endof each reporting period relative to the S&P/TSX Utilities Index over a three year period. The fair value ofthe PSU liability is also based on expected payout based on historical performance in accordance withdefined metrics of each grant, where applicable, and management’s best estimate.
Employee Benefit PlansThe Company maintains defined contribution pension plans for its employees and defined benefit pensionplan for the retired Chairman of the Company’s Board of Directors as well as the retired President andChief Executive Officer. The pension costs of the defined contribution plan are recorded as incurred.The pension costs of the defined benefit plan are actuarially determined using the projected benefitsmethod prorated on service and best estimate assumptions. Past service costs from plan initiation areamortised on a straight-line basis over the remaining service period of the employee active at the date ofinitiation. The excess of any cumulative net actuarial gain (loss) over 10% of the greater of the benefitobligation and the fair value of plan assets at the beginning of the year, are deferred and amortised over theremaining service period of the employee. The balance of any such actuarial gain (loss) is recognised inAccumulated Other Comprehensive Income. The Company’s defined benefit pension plan is subject tojudgments utilised in the actuarial determination of the expense and related obligation.



Caribbean Utilities Company, Ltd. 2017 Annual Report
Notes to Annual Consolidated Financial Statements

53

Financial InstrumentsFinancial instruments are contracts that give rise to a financial asset of one party and a financial liability orequity instrument of another party. The Company’s financial instruments include cash, accountsreceivable, accounts payable and accrued expenses, short-term borrowings, consumer deposits, other long-term liabilities and long-term debt. All financial instruments are initially measured at fair value.Subsequent adjustment of held-to-maturity instruments are taken to the Consolidated Statement ofEarnings, whereas changes in fair value for available-for-sale instruments are recorded in othercomprehensive income. Debt securities classified as held-to-maturity are recorded at amortized cost.The Company’s policy is to defer transaction costs associated with financial assets and liabilities.  Thesetransaction costs are amortized into earnings using the effective interest rate method over the life of therelated financial instrument, outstanding balances are recognised as an increase of an asset or a reduction toa liability on the balance sheet.
DerivativesThe Company uses derivatives to reduce the impact of volatility in the Fuel Cost Charge paid by theCompany’s customers for the fuel that the Company must purchase in order to provide electricity service.The program utilises call options to promote transparency in pricing. The programme utilises call optionscreating a ceiling price for fuel costs at pre-determined contract premiums.The derivatives entered into by the Company relate to regulated operations and all contracts arerecognised as either regulatory assets or liabilities and are measured at fair value. Any resulting gains orlosses and changes to fair value are recorded in the regulatory asset/regulatory liability accounts, subjectto regulatory approval. Cash inflows and outflows associated with the settlement of all derivativeinstruments are included in operating cash flows on the Company’s statements of cash flows.
TaxationUnder current laws of the Cayman Islands, there are no income, estate, corporate, capital gains or othertaxes payable by the Company.The Company is levied custom duties of $0.30 per IG of diesel fuel it imports.  In addition, the Companypays customs duties of 15% on all other imports.
3. Future Accounting Policies

Revenue from Contracts with CustomersASU No. 2014-09 was issued in May 2014 and the amendments in this update, along with additional ASUsissued in 2016 and 2017 to clarify implementation guidance, create Accounting Standards Codification("ASC") Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, and supersede the revenue recognitionrequirements in ASC Topic 605, Revenue Recognition, including most industry-specific revenue recognitionguidance throughout the codification. This standard clarifies the principles for recognizing revenue andenables users of financial statements to better understand and consistently analyze an entity's revenuesacross industries and transactions. The new guidance permits two methods of adoption: (i) the fullretrospective method; and the cumulative impact of applying the standard would be recognized as atJanuary 1, 2017, the earliest period presented; and (ii) the modified retrospective method, under whichcomparative periods would not be restated and the cumulative impact of applying the standard would be
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recognized at the date of initial adoption, January 1, 2018, supplemented by additional disclosures. Thisstandard is effective for annual and interim periods beginning after December 15, 2017. The Company willuse the modified retrospective method.The Company has reviewed the final assessments and conclusions of its utilities on tariff-based sales toretail and wholesale customers, which represents more than 98% of the Company's consolidated revenue,and has concluded that the adoption of this standard will not affect revenue recognition for tariff-basedsales, and therefore will not have an impact on earnings.The Company will add additional disclosures to address the requirement to provide more informationregarding the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows, which will result inrevenues that fall outside the scope of the new standard. The Company will continue to present thefollowing revenue categories from contracts with customers which will include electricity sales, fuel factor,renewables revenue; and other income.
LeasesASU No. 2016-02 was issued in February 2016 and the amendments in this update create ASC Topic 842,Leases, and supersede lease requirements in ASC Topic 840, Leases. The main provision of ASC Topic 842 isthe recognition of lease assets and lease liabilities on the balance sheet by lessees for those leases that werepreviously classified as operating leases. For operating leases, a lessee is required to do the following: (i)recognize a right-of-use asset and a lease liability, initially measured at the present value of the leasepayments, on the balance sheet; (ii) recognize a single lease cost, calculated so that the cost of the lease isallocated over the lease term on a generally straight-line basis; and (iii) classify all cash payments withinoperating activities in the statement of cash flows. These amendments also require qualitative disclosuresalong with specific quantitative disclosures. This update is effective for annual and interim periodsbeginning after December 15, 2018 and is to be applied using a modified retrospective approach withpractical expedient options. Early adoption is permitted. The Company is assessing the impact that theadoption of this update will have on its consolidated financial statements.
Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial InstrumentsASU No. 2016-13, Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments, was issued in June 2016 and theamendments in this update require entities to use an expected credit loss methodology and to consider abroader range of reasonable and supportable information to inform credit loss estimates. This update iseffective for annual and interim periods beginning after December 15, 2019 and is to be applied on amodified retrospective basis. Early adoption is permitted for annual and interim periods beginning afterDecember 15, 2018. The Company is assessing the impact that the adoption of this update will have on itsconsolidated financial statements.
Improving the Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit CostASU No. 2017-07, Improving the Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic PostretirementBenefit Cost, was issued in March 2017 and the amendments in this update require that an employerdisaggregate the current service cost component of net benefit cost and present it in the same statement ofearnings line item(s) as other employee compensation costs arising from services rendered. The othercomponents of net benefit cost are required to be presented separately from the service cost componentand outside of operating income. Additionally, the amendments allow only the service cost component tobe eligible for capitalization when applicable. This update is effective for annual and interim periodsbeginning after December 15, 2017. Early adoption is permitted. The amendments in this update should be
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applied retrospectively for the presentation of the net periodic benefit costs and prospectively, on and afterthe effective date, for the capitalization in assets of only the service cost component of net periodic benefitcosts. The adoption of this update is not expected to have a material impact on earnings.
Targeted Improvements to Accounting for Hedging ActivitiesASU No. 2017-12, Targeted Improvements to Accounting for Hedging Activities, was issued in August 2017and the amendments in this update better align risk management activities and financial reporting forhedging relationships through changes to both the designation and measurement guidance for qualifyinghedging relationships and presentation of hedge results. This update is effective for annual and interimperiods beginning after December 15, 2018. Early adoption is permitted. The amendments in this updateshould be reflected as of the beginning of the fiscal year of adoption. For cash flow and net investmenthedges existing at the date of adoption, the amendments should be applied as a cumulative effectadjustment related to eliminating the separate measurement of ineffectiveness to accumulated othercomprehensive income with a corresponding adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings.Amended presentation and disclosure guidance is required only prospectively. The Company is assessingthe impact that the adoption of this update will have on its consolidated financial statements.

4. Accounts Receivable

Accounts Receivable

($ thousands) As at December 31, 2017 As at December 31, 2016

Billings to consumers* 10,317 8,915

Unbilled revenues - 2,241

Other receivables 1,440 1,197

Allowance for doubtful accounts (2,238) (1,987)

Total Accounts Receivable 9,519 10,366*Includes billings to Datalink customers
Unbilled RevenuesFollowing the completion of the AMI meter change-out project which allows for all customer meters to beread on the same date, during the Second Quarter 2017 the Company amended its billing processes to haveall meters read on the last day of each month. As a result, revenues and accounts receivables as atDecember 31, 2017 are based on actual bills-rendered during the period.Prior to May 2017, revenue derived from the sale of electricity was taken to income on a bills-renderedbasis, adjusted for unbilled revenues. Customer bills were issued throughout the month based on meterreadings that establish electricity consumption since the last meter reading.  The unbilled revenue accrualfor the period was based on estimated electricity sales to customers since the last meter reading. Theestimation process for accrued unbilled electricity consumption resulted in adjustments of electricityrevenue in the periods they become known when actual results differ from the estimates. Consumers werebilled at the beginning of each month leading to the accrual of approximately three weeks of unbilledrevenue.
Other ReceivablesOther receivables relate to amounts due outside of the normal course of operations.  Items in otheraccounts receivable include sale of inventory and machine break-down costs covered by warranties.
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5. Regulatory Assets and Liabilities

Regulatory Assets and Liabilities($ thousands)
Asset/Liability Description

As at December 31,
2017

As at December 31,
2016Regulatory Assets Fuel Tracker Account (a) 17,187 13,244Regulatory Assets Derivative contract (b) - 116Regulatory Assets Miscellaneous Regulatory Assets(c) 218 245Regulatory Assets Government & RegulatoryTracker Account (d) 878 -

Total Regulatory Assets 18,283 13,605Regulatory Liabilities Derivative contract (b) (52) -Regulatory Liabilities Government & RegulatoryTracker Account (d) - (1,625)Regulatory Liabilities Miscellaneous RegulatoryLiabilities (e) - -
Total Regulatory Liabilities (52) (1,625)a) Fuel Tracker Account – The T&D Licence established a fuel tracker mechanism to ensure theCompany and the consumers neither gain nor lose from the pass-through of fuel costs.   Thepurpose of the fuel tracker account is to accumulate actual fuel costs incurred less fuel factorrevenues collected.  This account represents deferred accumulated fuel costs to be recovered fromor reimbursed to the consumers on a two month lag. The receivable or payable value represents aregulatory asset or liability. The net position of the fuel tracker accounts fluctuates monthly and isaffected by fuel prices and electricity consumption.b) Derivative contract - The Company uses derivatives to reduce the impact of volatility in the FuelCost Charge paid by the Company’s customers in the face of price volatility for the fuel that theCompany must purchase in order to provide electric service. This account represents the fair valueadjustments for the call options.c) Miscellaneous regulatory assets represent costs incurred by the Company, other than fuel and thespecifically itemised licence and regulatory fees, to be recovered through the Company’s base rateson terms as agreed with the OfReg.d) Government and Regulatory Tracker Account - A licence fee of 1% of gross revenues applies tocustomer billings for consumption over 1,000 kWh per month as a pass-through charge on a perkWh basis. Additionally, a regulatory fee of ½ of 1% is charged on gross revenues then proratedand applied only to customer billings with consumption over 1,000 kWh per month. Thegovernment and regulatory tracker account is the actual fee incurred less the amount of fundsreceived from consumers. The per kWh charge is then adjusted as necessary for the balance of thisaccount.e) Miscellaneous regulatory liabilities represent costs owed by the Company, other than licence andregulatory fees, to be recovered through the Company’s base rates on terms as agreed with theOfReg.
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6. InventoriesThe composition of inventories is shown in the table below:
Inventories($ thousands) As at December 31, 2017 As at December 31, 2016Fuel 2,046 2,289Lubricating Oil 232 524Line spares 124 104Network & Fiber equipment 211 211Other - 8
Inventories 2,613 3,136
7. Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, Plant and Equipment($ thousands) Cost Accumulated
Depreciation

Net Book Value
December 31, 2017Transmission & Distribution (T&D) 354,851 132,861 221,990Generation 431,688 187,783 243,905Other:Land 5,304 - 5,304Buildings 20,942 12,043 8,899Equipment, motor vehicles and computers 27,110 19,332 7,778

Total of T&D, Generation and Other 839,895 352,019 487,876Telecommunications assets 546 108 438
Property, Plant and Equipment 840,441 352,127 488,314

Property, Plant and Equipment($ thousands) Cost Accumulated
Depreciation

Net Book Value
December 31, 2016Transmission & Distribution (T&D) 322,512 121,149 201,363Generation 413,515 169,159 244,356Other:Land 5,304 - 5,304Buildings 20,167 11,549 8,618Equipment, motor vehicles and computers 25,158 18,044 7,114

Total of T&D, Generation and Other 786,656 319,901 466,755Telecommunications assets 541 82 459Property, Plant and Equipment 787,197 319,983 467,214Included in PP&E are a number of capital projects in progress with a total cost to date of $42.2 million(December 31, 2016: $35.9 million). Included in the total cost is an amount of $0.05 million that relates tofibre optic assets for DataLink.Also included in Generation and T&D is freehold land with a cost of $5.0 million (December 31, 2016: $5.0million).  In addition, line inventory with a cost of $4.3 million (December 31, 2016: $3.3 million) isincluded in T&D. Engine spares with a net book value of $13.7 million (December 31, 2016: $13.8 million)are included in Generation.
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The capitalisation of ‘Financing Costs’ is calculated by multiplying the Company’s Cost of Capital rate by theaverage work-in-progress for each month. The cost of capital rate for fiscal 2017 is 7.75% (2016: 7.75%)and will be adjusted annually. As a result, during Fiscal 2017, the Company recognised $ 4.6 million inAFUDC (2016: $5.4 million). GEC of $5.3 million was recognised for the year ended December 31, 2017(2016: $4.3 million).In accordance with the Licences, when an asset is impaired or disposed of, before the original estimateduseful life, the cost of the asset is reduced and the net book value is charged to accumulated depreciation.This treatment is in accordance with the rate regulations standard under US GAAP and differs from non-regulatory treatment of a loss being recognised on the statement of earnings. The amount charged toaccumulated depreciation is net of any proceeds received in conjunction with the disposal of the asset.This amount within accumulated depreciation is to be depreciated as per the remaining life of the assetbased on the original life when the unit was initially placed into service.
8. Intangible Assets

Intangible Assets($ thousands) Cost Accumulated
Amortisation

Net Book Value
December 31, 2017Deferred licence renewal costs 1,890 914 976DataLink, Ltd. deferred licence renewal costs 200 77 123Computer Software 7,289 5,387 1,902Other Intangible Assets in progress 126 - 126Trademark Costs 75 - 75

Intangible Assets 9,580 6,378 3,202
Intangible Assets Cost Accumulated

Amortisation
Net Book Value

December 31, 2016Deferred licence renewal costs 1,890 821 1,069DataLink, Ltd. deferred licence renewal costs 200 63 137Computer Software 6,594 4,963 1,631Other Intangible Assets in progress 127 - 127Trademark Costs 75 - 75Intangible Assets 8,886 5,847 3,039Deferred licence renewal costs relate to negotiations with the Government for licences for the Company.Amortization of deferred licence renewal costs commenced upon conclusion of licence negotiations in April2008 and extends over the life of the licences. Amortization of Datalink deferred licence renewal costscommenced upon conclusion of licence negotiations in March 2012 and extends over the life of the licence.
The expected amortization of intangible assets for the next five years is as follows:
Amortization of Intangible Assets($ thousands) 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022Computer Software 329 429 409 477 321Licence Renewal Costs 107 107 107 107 107
Amortization of Intangible Assets 436 536 516 584 428
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The weighted-average amortization period for intangible assets is as follows:
As at December 31, 2017 As at December 31, 2016Computer Software 3.03 years 3.39 yearsDeferred Licence Renewal costs 10.29 years 11.29 yearsDatalink Deferred Licence Renewal Costs 10.25 years 11.25 yearsTotal weighted-average amortization period 5.64 years 6.27 years

9. Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses

Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses($ thousands) As at December 31, 2017 As at December 31, 2016Fuel Cost Payable 14,216 13,175Trade Accounts Payable & Accrued Expenses 4,870 5,323Accrued Interest 1,161 934Dividends Payable 613 607Other Accounts Payable 3,246 3,432

Total Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses 24,106 23,471

10. Long-Term Debt

Long-Term Debt($ thousands) As At December 31, 2017 As At December 31, 20165.09% Senior Unsecured Loan Notes due 2018 4,000 8,0005.96% Senior Unsecured Loan Notes due 2020 9,000 12,0005.65% Senior Unsecured Loan Notes due 2022 20,000 24,0007.50% Senior Unsecured Loan Notes due 2024 40,000 40,0004.85% Senior Unsecured Loan Notes due 2026 15,000 15,0003.34% Senior Unsecured Loan Notes due 2028 10,000 10,0003.65% Senior Unsecured Loan Notes due 2029 30,000 30,0005.10% Senior Unsecured Loan Notes due 2031 25,000 25,0003.54% Senior Unsecured Loan Notes due 2033 40,000 40,0003.85% Senior Unsecured Loan Notes due 2034 5,000 5,0004.53% Senior Unsecured Loan Notes due 2046 15,000 15,0003.90% Senior Unsecured Loan Notes due 2031 40,000 -4.64% Senior Unsecured Loan Notes due 2048 20,000 -
273,000 224,000

Less: Current portion of long-term debt (16,714) (11,000)Less: Deferred debt issue costs (1,404) (1,254)
254,882 211,746
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In March and May 2017, the Company issued US$60 million of unsecured notes in a dual tranche of 15-yearUS$40 million at 3.90% and 30-year US$20million at 4.64%, respectively. The net proceeds from theissuances were used to finance capital expenditures and repay short-term borrowings.The current portion of long term debt includes annual principal payments of $4 million for the 5.09% Note,$3 million for the 5.96% Note, $4 million for the 5.65% Note, and $5.7 million for the 7.50% Note.Interest is payable semi-annually for all outstanding Notes.
CovenantsCertain of the Company’s long-term debt obligations have covenants restricting the issuance of additionaldebt such that consolidated debt cannot exceed 65% of the Company’s consolidated capitalizationstructure, as defined by the long-term debt agreements.
Repayment of Long-Term DebtThe consolidated annual requirements to meet principal repayments and maturities in each of the next fiveyears and thereafter are as follows. Year $2018 16,7142019 12,7142020 14,8572021 14,1302022 15,5592023 and later 199,026All long-term debt is denominated in United States dollars.
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11. Capital StockThe table below shows the number of authorised, issued and outstanding shares of the Company (shares asfollows fully stated, not in thousands):
Capital Stock

As at December 31,
2017

As at December 31,
2016

Authorised:Class A Ordinary Shares of CI$0.05 each 60,000,000 60,000,0009% Cumulative Participating Class B Preference Shares of$1.00 each 250,000 250,000Class C Preference Shares of $1.00 419,666 419,666Cumulative Participating Class D Share of CI$0.56 1 1
Issued and Outstanding (Number of Shares):Class A Ordinary Shares 32,994,972 32,647,278Class B Preference Shares 250,000 250,000
Issued and Outstanding ($ Amount):Class A Ordinary Shares 1,963,986 1,943,290Class B Preference Shares 250,000 250,000Total Class A Ordinary & Class B Preference Shares 2,213,986 2,193,290
12. Share Based Compensation PlansShare OptionsThe shareholders of the Company approved an Executive Stock Option Plan (“ESOP’) on October 24, 1991,under which certain employees and officers may be granted options to purchase Class A Ordinary Shares ofthe Company.The exercise price per share in respect of options is equal to the fair market value of the Class A OrdinaryShares on the date of grant. Each option is for a term not exceeding ten years, and will become exercisableon a cumulative basis at the end of each year following the date of grant. The maximum number of Class AOrdinary Shares under option shall be fixed and approved by the shareholders of the Company from timeto time and is currently set at 1,220,100. Options are forfeited if they are not exercised prior to theirrespective expiry date or upon termination of employment prior to the completion of the vesting period.Subject to certain amendments requiring shareholder approval, the Board of Directors may amend ordiscontinue the ESOP at any time without shareholder approval subject to Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”)regulations, provided, however, that any amendment that may materially and adversely affect any optionrights previously granted to a participant under the Option Plan must be consented to in writing by theParticipant.
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Share Options
Year Ended

December 31,
2017

Year Ended
December 31,

2017

Number of
options

Weighted average
exercise price per

share

Weighted Average
Remaining

Contractual Term
(years)

Aggregate Intrinsic
Value

($ thousands)Outstanding at beginning of year 193,500 10.92 - -Granted - - - -Exercised (148,500) 11.30 - 301Forfeited/Cancelled - - - -Expired - - - -Outstanding, end of year 45,000 9.66 4.25 -
Vested, end of the year 45,000 9.66 4.25 -

Share Options
Year Ended

December 31,
2016

Year Ended
December 31,

2016

Number of options

Weighted average
exercise price per

share

Weighted Average
Remaining

Contractual Term
(years)

Aggregate Intrinsic
Value

($ thousands)Outstanding at beginning of year 282,720 10.53 - -Granted - - - -Exercised (83,970) 9.58 - 192Forfeited/Cancelled (5,250) 11.61 - 61Expired - 0.00 - -Outstanding, end of year 193,500 10.92 2.99 -Vested, end of the year 193,500 10.92 2.99 -
The following table summarizes additional information related to the stock options during 2017 and 2016:
Share Options($ thousands) 2017 2016Stock Options expense recognised - 1Stock options exercised:Cash received for exercise of options 1,678 805Intrinsic value realized by employees 301 192Under the fair value method, the compensation expense was nil for the year ended December 31, 2017(December 31, 2016: $1 thousand).The unrecognised compensation expense related to non-vested share options for the year ended December31, 2017 was nil (December 31, 2016: $nil).
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Performance Share Unit (“PSU”) PlanIn September 2013, the Board approved a PSU plan under which officers and certain employees wouldreceive PSUs.  Each PSU represents a unit with an underlying value which is based on the value of onecommon share relative to the S&P/TSX Utilities Index.PSU’s outstanding as at December 31, 2017 relate to grants in March 2015 in the amount of 22,500, March2016 in the amount of 23,500 and March 2017 in the amount of 29,735. The vesting period of the grant isthree years, at which time a cash payment may be made to plan participants after evaluation by the Boardof Directors of the achievement of certain payment criteria.For the year ended December 31, 2017, an expense of $0.38 million (December 31, 2016: $0.2 million) wasrecognised in earnings with respect to the PSU plan.As at December 31, 2017, the total liability related to outstanding PSUs is $ 0.7 million (December 31, 2016:$0.6 million) and is included in Other Long Term Liabilities.
13. Earnings per ShareThe Company calculates earnings per share on the weighted average number of Class A Ordinary Sharesoutstanding. The weighted average Class A Ordinary Shares outstanding were 32,796,012 and 32,483,387for the year ended December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016 respectively.The weighted average of Class A Ordinary Shares used for determining diluted earnings were 32,808,151and 32,520,205 for the year ended December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016, respectively. Dilutedearnings per Class A Ordinary Share was calculated using the treasury stock method.As at December 31, 2017 the outstanding options are not materially dilutive as the market price of commonshares is below or marginally lower than the exercise price.
Earnings per Share

Earnings December 31,
2017 ($

thousands)

Weighted average
shares December

31, 2017

Earnings per Class A
Ordinary Shares

December 31, 2017Net earnings applicable to common shares 22,825Weighted Average share outstanding 32,796
Basic Earnings Per Common Share 0.70Effect of potential dilutive securities:Stock Options - 12 -
Diluted Earnings per Common Share 22,825 32,808 0.70

Earnings per Share Earnings December
31, 2016

($ thousands)

Weighted average
shares December

31, 2016

Earnings per Class A
Ordinary Shares

December 31, 2016Net earnings applicable to common shares 24,266Weighted Average share outstanding 32,483Basic Earnings Per Common Share 0.75Effect of potential dilutive securities:Stock Options - 18 -Diluted Earnings per Common Share 24,266 32,501 0.75
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14. Fair Value MeasurementFair value is the price at which a market participant could sell an asset or transfer a liability to an unrelatedparty.  A fair value measurement is required to reflect the assumptions that market participants would usein pricing an asset or liability based on the best available information.  These assumptions include the risksinherent in a particular valuation technique, such as a pricing model, and the risks inherent in the inputs tothe model.  A fair value hierarchy exists that prioritizes the inputs used to measure fair value.  TheCompany is required to determine the fair value of all derivative instruments in accordance with thefollowing hierarchy:The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are defined as follows:Level 1: Fair value determined using unadjusted quoted prices in active markets.Level 2: Fair value determined using pricing inputs that are observable.Level 3: Fair value determined using unobservable inputs only when relevant observable inputs are notavailable.The fair values of the Company’s financial instruments, including derivatives, reflect a point-in-timeestimate based on current and relevant market information about the instruments as at the balance sheetdates.  The estimates cannot be determined with precision as they involve uncertainties and matters ofjudgment and, therefore, may not be relevant in predicting the Company’s future earnings or cash flows.The estimated fair values of the Company’s financial instruments, including derivative financialinstruments, are as follows:
Financial Instruments

As at December 31, 2017 As at December 31, 2016($ thousands) Carrying Value Fair Value Carrying Value Fair ValueLong-term debt, including currentportion 271,596 283,649 222,746 232,369Fuel Option Contracts 52 52 116 116The fair value of long-term debt is determined by discounting the future cash flows of each debt instrumentat an estimated yield to maturity equivalent to benchmark government bonds or treasury bills, with similarterms to maturity, plus a market credit risk premium equal to that of issuers of similar credit quality.  Sincethe Company does not intend to settle the long-term debt prior to maturity, the fair value estimate does notrepresent an actual liability and, therefore, does not include exchange or settlement costs.The Company measures the fair value of commodity contracts on a daily basis using the closing valuesobserved on commodities exchanges and in over-the-counter markets, or through the use of industry-standard valuation techniques, such as option modelling or discounted cash flow methods, incorporatingobservable valuation inputs. The resulting measurements are the best estimate of fair value as representedby the transfer of the asset or liability through an orderly transaction in the marketplace at themeasurement date.The fair value of the fuel option contract reflects only the value of the heating oil derivative and not theoffsetting change in the value of the underlying future purchases of heating oil. The derivatives’ fair valueshown in the below table reflects the estimated amount the Company would pay to terminate the contractat the stated date. The fair value has been determined using published market prices for heating oilcommodities. The Company’s current option contracts will expire by December 2018.
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The derivatives entered into by the Company relate to regulated operations and any resulting gains orlosses and changes to fair value are recorded in the regulatory asset/regulatory liability accounts, subjectto regulatory approval and passed through to customers in future rates.The following table summarizes the fair value measurements of the Company’s long term debt and fuelderivative contracts based on the three levels that distinguish the level of pricing observability utilized inmeasuring fair value.
Financial Instruments
As at December 31, 2017($ thousands)
Financial Liability

Total Fair Value

Level 1 - Quoted
Prices in active

markets for
identical assets

Level 2 -
Significant Other

inputs

Level 3 -
Significant

unobservable
inputsLong-term debt, including currentportion 283,649 - 283,649 -Option contracts 52 - 52 -

Financial Instruments
($ thousands))
As at December 31, 2016($ thousands)
Financial Liability Total Fair Value

Level 1 - Quoted
Prices in active

markets for
identical assets

Level 2 -
Significant Other

inputs

Level 3 -
Significant

unobservable
inputsLong-term debt, including currentportion 232,369 - 232,369 -Option contracts 116 - 116 -
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15. Short-Term DebtThe current amount of short-term borrowings is $nil ($30 million as at December 31, 2016).The Company has $50.0 million of unsecured credit financing facilities with the Scotiabank & Trust(Cayman) Limited (“Scotia”) and Royal Bank of Canada (“RBC”). The total available amount was $49.0million at December 31, 2017 ($19.0 million at December 31, 2016).
Short-Term Financing($ thousands)
Credit Facilities Total Credit Financing

Facilities Total Utilised Total Available
December 31, 2017 December 31, 2017 December 31, 2017

Provided by Scotia:Letter of Guarantee 1,000 500 500Operating, Revolving Line of Credit 10,000 - 10,000Catastrophe Standby Loan 7,500 - 7,500Demand Loan Facility- Interim Fundingof Capital Expenditures 31,000 - 31,000
Total 49,500 500 49,000
Provided by RBC:Corporate Credit Card Line* 500 500 -
Short – Term Financing 50,000 1,000 49,000*. Included in Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Short-Term Financing($ thousands)
Credit Facilities Total Credit Financing

Facilities Total Utilised Total Available
December 31, 2016 December 31, 2016 December 31, 2016

Provided by Scotia:Letter of Guarantee 1,000 500 500Operating, Revolving Line of Credit 10,000 - 10,000Catastrophe Standby Loan 7,500 - 7,500Demand Loan Facility- Interim Fundingof Capital Expenditures 31,000 30,000 1,000Total 49,500 30,500 19,000Provided by RBC:Corporate Credit Card Line* 500 500 -Short-Term Financing 50,000 31,000 19,000*. Included in Accounts payable and accrued expensesA commission at a rate of 0.65% per annum is levied on the Letter of Guarantee amount. Interest is payableon the amount of the Operating Line of Credit utilised at the Scotia’s Cayman Islands Prime Lending Rateplus 0.15% per annum.  In the event that the Operating Facility is drawn down in United States Dollars, theinterest is payable at Scotia’s Bank of New York Prime Lending Rate plus 0.15% per annum.  Standby Loanand Demand loan interest is payable at LIBOR plus 1.15% per annum for periods of 30, 60, 90, 180 or 360days. A stand-by fee of 0.10% per annum is applied to the daily unused portion of the Standby Loan andDemand Loan facilities. An annual review fee of 0.05% of the total credit facilities is payable uponconfirmation that the Facility has been renewed for a further period, being the earlier of 12 months or thenext annual review date.
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16. Finance ChargesThe composition of finance charges were as follows:
Finance Charges($ thousands) Year Ended

December 31, 2017
Year Ended

December 31, 2016Interest costs - long-term debt 12,735 11,632Other interest costs 349 538AFUDC * (4,545) (5,402)
Finance Charges 8,539 6,768*Refer to PP&E with regards to AFUDC (Note 8) methodology.
17. Employee Future BenefitsAll employees of the Company are members of a defined contribution Pension Plan established for theexclusive benefit of employees of the Company and which complies with the provisions of the NationalPensions Law. As a term of employment, the Company contributes 7.5% of wages or salary in respect ofemployees who have completed 15 years of continuous service and have attained the age of 55 years and5% of wages or salary for all other employees.  All contributions, income and expenses of the plan areaccrued to, and deducted from, the members’ accounts. The total expense recorded in respect of employercontributions to the plan for Fiscal 2017 amounted to $1.07 million (Fiscal 2016: $1.04 million). ThePension Plan is administered by an independent Trustee.During 2003, the Company established a defined benefit pension plan for a Director of the Company. In May2005, the Company’s Board of Directors approved the establishment of a defined benefit pension plan forthe retired President and Chief Executive Officer. The pension cost of the defined benefit plan is actuariallydetermined using the projected benefits method. In April 2007, the Company established an independenttrust and the defined benefit plans were amalgamated at that time. An independent actuary performs avaluation of the obligations under the defined benefit pension plans at least every three years. The latestactuarial valuation of the pension plans for funding purposes is as at December 31, 2017.The Company’s broad investment objectives are to achieve a high rate of total return with a prudent levelof risk taking while maintaining a high level of liquidity and diversification to avoid large losses andpreserve capital over the long term.The Company’s defined benefit pension plan fund has a strategic asset allocation that targets a mix ofapproximately 30-60% equity investments, 20-40% fixed income investments, and 25-35% cash/cashequivalent securities.  The fund’s investment strategy emphasizes traditional investments in global equityand fixed income markets, using a combination of different investment styles and vehicles.  The pensionfund’s equity investments include publicly traded investment grade equities, convertible debentures andreal estate corporations.  The fixed income investments include bonds issued by the United States Treasury,investment grade bonds, investment grade corporate bonds, investment grade Eurobonds and investmentgrade preference shares which are publicly traded.  These equity and debt security vehicles include closedend or open end mutual or pooled funds.
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The Company’s defined benefit pension plan asset allocation was as follows:
Plan assets by allocation (%)($ thousands) As at December 31, 2017 As at December 31, 2016Equity Assets 46% 39%Fixed income investments 27% 29%Money Market funds 19% 18%Cash and Cash equivalents 8% 14%
Plan assets by allocation 100% 100%The assets of the fund are traded and priced on active markets such as the New York Stock Exchange,American Stock Exchange, NASDAQ etc.  The fair values of assets are provided by external quotationservices which are considered reliable, but due to the nature of the market data, the accuracy of such pricescannot be guaranteed. Securities listed on a US national stock exchange are priced as of the close of thestatement period.  Corporate bonds, municipal bonds and other fixed income securities are priced by acomputerized pricing service. Mutual fund shares are priced at net asset value. The fair valuemeasurements of the Company’s defined benefit pension plan assets by fair value hierarchy level are asfollows:
Asset Allocation($ thousands)
As at December 31, 2017

Quoted Prices in Active
Markets for Identical

Assets or Liabilities
(Level 1)

Significant Other
Observable Inputs (Level

2)

Significant Other
Unobservable

Inputs (Level 3) TotalEquity Assets 3,104 - - 3,104Fixed income investments - 1,784 - 1,784Money Market funds - 1,290 - 1,290Cash and Cash equivalents 526 - - 526
Asset Allocation 3,630 3,074 - 6,704

Asset Allocation($ thousands)
As at December 31, 2016

Quoted Prices in Active
Markets for Identical

Assets or Liabilities
(Level 1)

Significant Other
Observable Inputs

(Level 2)

Significant Other
Unobservable

Inputs (Level 3) TotalEquity Assets 2,405 - - 2,405Fixed income investments - 1,770 - 1,770Money Market funds - 1,072 - 1,072Cash and Cash equivalents 882 - - 882Asset Allocation 3,287 2,842 - 6,129
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Pension Plan($ thousands) As at December
31, 2017

As at December 31,
2016Project Benefit ObligationBalance beginning of year 7,165 7,318Interest Cost 306 327Actuarial (gains)/ losses 639 (384)Benefit payments (88) (96)Balance end of year 8,022 7,165

Plan Assets Fair value, beginning of year 6,129 6,076Actual return on plan assets 363 88Employer contributions to plan 299 61Benefit payments (88) (96)
6,703 6,129

Funded Status - deficit (1,319) (1,036)
During the year ended December 31, 2017 $0.07 million (December 31, 2016:$0.2 million) was recorded as compensation expense, which comprises thefollowing:
Interest cost 306 327Expected return on plan assets (309) (308)Amortization of past service costs - -Amortization of actuarial losses 74 223

71 242Significant assumptions used:Discount rate during year (%) 4.30 4.50Discount rate at year end (%) 3.70 4.30Rate of compensation increase (%) 3.00 3.00Expected long-term rate of return on plan assets (%) 5.00 5.00Average remaining service period (years) - 1.00The Accumulated Benefit Obligation (“ABO”) as at December 31, 2017 was $8.0 million (December 31,2016: $7.0 million).The following table summarizes the employee future benefit assets and liabilities and their classification inthe balance sheet:
Employee Future Benefit Assets and Liabilities($ thousands) As at December 31,

2017
As at December

31, 2016Assets: Other assets - -Liabilities: Defined benefit pension liabilities 1,319 1,036



Caribbean Utilities Company, Ltd. 2017 Annual Report
Notes to Annual Consolidated Financial Statements

70

The following tables provide the components of other comprehensive loss for the years ended December31, 2017 and 2016:
Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss)($ thousands) As at December 31,

2017
As at December 31,

2016Net actuarial (loss)/gain arising during the year (586) 165Amortization or curtailment recognition of past service cost - -Amortization or settlement recognition of net actuarial gain 74 223
Total changes recognised in other comprehensive income/ (loss) (512) 388The Company’s unrecognised amounts included in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) yet tobe recognised as components of the net periodic benefit cost are as follows:($thousands) As at December 31,

2017
As at December 31,

2016Past service credit (cost) - -Net actuarial (loss) (1,302) (790)Accumulated other comprehensive loss at year end (1,302) (790)Cumulative employer contributions in excess of net periodic benefitcost (17) (246)
Net liability amount recognised in statement of financial position (1,319) (1,036)Net actuarial losses of $0.03 million and past service costs of nil are expected to be amortized fromaccumulated other comprehensive loss into net benefit costs in 2018.During 2018, the Company is expected to make contributions of $0.1 million to the defined benefit pensionplan.The following table provides the amount of benefit payments expected to be paid by the plan for each of thefollowing years:
($ thousands)

Total2018 3312019 3372020 3432021 3482022 3542023-2027 1,835
18. Foreign ExchangeThe closing rate of exchange on December 29, 2017 as reported by the Bank of Canada for the conversionof US dollars into Canadian dollars was Cdn$1.2545 per US$1.00. The official exchange rate for theconversion of Cayman Islands dollars into US dollars as determined by the Cayman Islands MonetaryAuthority is fixed at CI$1.00 per US$1.20. Thus, the rate of exchange as of December 29, 2017 forconversion of Cayman Islands dollars into Canadian dollars was Cdn$1.5054 per CI$1.00 (December 31,2016: Cdn$1.6112).
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19. Related Party TransactionsRelated-party transactions are in the normal course of operations and are measured at theexchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.The related-party transactions for 2017 and 2016 are summarized in the following table.
Related Party Transactions

(in thousands)
As at December

31, 2017
As at December

31, 2016Receivables from Newfoundland Power (a subsidiary of Fortis Inc.) 4 17Receivables from Belize Electricity Company Limited (a subsidiary of Fortis Inc.) 17 -Receivables from Fortis TCI (a subsidiary of Fortis Inc.) 49 -
Total Related Party Receivables 70 17Payables to Fortis Inc. (the company’s majority shareholder) 5 4Payables to Belize Electricity Company Limited (a subsidiary of Fortis Inc.) 2 -
Total Related Party Payables 7 4*Receivables and payables include but are not limited to travel expenses, hurricane preparedness,membership fees and insurance premiums.The Company rents office facilities from a related party, Adare Investments Ltd., a Company owned by theretired Chairman of the Company’s Board of Directors, on a 5 year lease agreement ending June 30,2019. Rent expenses totaled $92,962 for Fiscal 2017 ($91,596 for Fiscal 2016).
20. CommitmentsAs at December 31, 2017, the Company’s consolidated commitments in each of the next five years and forperiods thereafter are as follows:
Commitments($thousands)

Total 2018 2019-2020 2021-2022
2023

OnwardAccounts payable and accrued expenses 21,622 21,622 - - -Consumer's deposits and advances forconstruction 8,667 8,667 - - -Letter of Guarantee 500 500 - - -Long term debt 273,000 16,714 27,571 29,688 199,027Long term debt interest 120,831 12,648 22,541 18,767 66,875
Commitments 424,620 60,151 50,112 48,455 265,902During 2015, the Company entered into a Power Purchase Agreement (“PPA”) with Entropy Cayman SolarLimited to purchase up to 2.1 MW per year of associated energy for a 25-year term.  This 5 MW solarproject was completed in June 2017. It is expected to significantly reduce emissions into the atmospherethrough the avoidance of diesel fuel consumption.  The PPA will also provide renewable energy at acompetitive initial price of $0.17 cents per kWh.  The PPA qualifies for the Normal Purchase Normal Saleexemption under Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 815 and does not qualify as a derivative.
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The Company has a primary fuel supply contract with RUBiS Cayman Islands Limited (“RUBiS”).  Under theagreement the Company is committed to purchase approximately 60% of its diesel fuel requirements for itsgenerating plant from RUBiS.  The Company also has a secondary fuel supply contract with Sol PetroleumCayman Limited (“Sol”) and is committed to purchase approximately 40% of the Company’s fuelrequirements for its generating plant from Sol.  Contracts with RUBiS and Sol were executed in September2012. Both contracts expired on July 31, 2014 with the option to renew for two additional 18 month terms.The Company executed 18 month fuel supply contracts in September 2014 upon the expiration of itsprevious fuel supply contract with both RUBiS and Sol.  The Company renewed its contract with RUBiS onSeptember 1, 2016 for the final term which expired on August 31, 2017.  The contract with Sol wasrenewed for the final term on March 1, 2016 which expired on August 31, 2017.  The fuel supply contractsare currently under negotiations. Extension of previous terms of the expired contracts have been agreedupon until negotiations have been completed. Both contracts qualify for the Normal Purchase Normal Saleexemption under ASC 815 and do not qualify as derivatives.The point of delivery for fuel billing purposes remains at the Company’s North Sound Plant compound.  TheCompany is also responsible for the management of the fuel pipeline and ownership of bulk fuel inventoryat the North Sound PlantAs a result of the Company’s bulk fuel inventory, the value of CUC’s closing stock of fuel at December 31,2017 was $2.04 million (December 31, 2016: $2.3 million).  This amount includes all fuel held in CUC’s bulkfuel storage tanks, service tanks and day tanks located at the North Sound Road Power Plant.
ContingencyOn July 11, 2017 OfReg issued ICT 2017-1 Determination Pole Attachment Reservation Fees.  OfReg’sdecision was that Datalink’s charge of Reservation Fees in the manners provided for in the currentcontracts, in its view, was contrary to the ICT Law.  Under the determination, Datalink is required toremove references to reservation fees in its contracts with other telecomm providers and provide a refundto the telecomms of fees charged, including fees charged prior to 2017.  Datalink is to amend the contractswithin 30 days of the determination and negotiate the amounts to be refunded within 60 days of thedetermination.As a result of a legal review and assessment of the Directives contained in ICT 2017 -1, DataLink sought astay of the decision and permission to apply for Judicial Review following the August 9, 2017 refusal byOfReg to suspend the decision and allow DataLink time to respond. Both the stay and permission to applyfor Judicial Review were granted on August 11, 2017.An order for directions was agreed between the parties and a timeline negotiated. A court hearing hasbeen set for four days beginning on June 4, 2018.
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Ten-Year Summary (Unaudited, supplementary)
(Except where noted, expressed in thousands of United States Dollars)

2017 2016Operating Revenues 170,941 161,702Other revenues and adjustments 4,934 5,079Total revenues 175,875 166,781Operating expenses 143,561 134,802Income before interest 32,314 31,979Finance Charges 8,539 6,768Net Earnings for the Year 23,775 25,211
Capitalisation:Class A Ordinary Shares (nominal value) 1,964 1,9439% Cumulative Participating Class B Preference Shares (nominal value) 250 250Share Premium 123,376 119,096Long-term loans 271,596 222,746
Total capitalisation 347,186 344,035Capital expenditures 52,408 47,207Earnings per Class A Ordinary Share ($/Share) 0.70 0.75Dividends per Class A Ordinary Share ($/Share) 0.680 0.675Book value per Class A Ordinary ($/Share) 6.78 6.74
Statistical Record:Net kWh generation (millions of kWh) 654.3 650.3Net kWh sales (millions of kWh) 621.8 606.7Peak load (MW) gross 105.6 103.4Plant capacity (MW) 160.95 160.95Total customers (actual number) 29,160 28,678
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Ten-Year Summary
(Except where noted, expressed in thousands of United States Dollars)

2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 TP 2008188,880 231,705 226,220 223,549 218,099 180,096 158,809 150,3484,876 4,602 4,300 4,199 4,032 3,108 3,109 2,526193,756 236,307 230,520 227,748 222,131 183,204 161,918 152,874163,613 206,377 201,080 200,932 193,082 154,182 134,834 135,12230,143 29,930 29,440 26,816 29,049 29,022 27,084 17,7527,301 9,115 9,018 9,125 8,659 9,143 7,071 5,15322,842 20,815 20,422 17,691 20,390 19,879 20,013 12,599
1,927 1,742 1,730 1,715 1,704 1,694 1,683 1,672250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250116,201 83,044 81,023 78,524 76,806 75,355 73,729 72,092236,594 252,000 219,000 188,500 204,000 178,290 200,159 174,643354,972 337,036 302,003 268,989 282,760 255,589 275,821 248,65777,947 39,472 29,323 30,788 39,624 21,433 42,665 27,9810.71 0.68 0.68 0.58 0.68 0.67 0.67 0.450.66 0.66 0.66 0.66 0.66 0.66 0.66 0.4956.62 6.14 6.13 6.03 6.04 6.07 5.90 5.870.006127 0.006127 0.006027 0.006028
623.7 604.7 595.6 587.1 594.0 593.5 597.4 400.7582.0 564.2 555.7 547.8 554.0 553.8 558.1 376.6100.7 99.7 97.4 95.9 99.0 102.1 97.5 93.8131.65 131.65 149.54 149.54 151.2 151.2 152.6 136.628,204 27,784 27,364 27,035 26,636 26,151 25,461 24,518
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Board of Directors

Standing:

Eddinton M. Powell, JP *
President and Chief Operating Officer
Fortis TCI
Providenciales
Turks & Caicos Islands

Gary Smith ^
President and Chief Executive Officer
Newfoundland Power Inc.
Newfoundland
Canada

J. Bryan Bothwell, MBE *
Retired Banking Executive
Grand Cayman

Lynn R. Young
President and Chief Executive Officer
Belize Electric Company Ltd.
Belize

Woodrow Foster ^
Managing Director
Foster’s Food Fair IGA
Grand Cayman

Peter A. Thomson
Retired Executive
Caribbean Utilities Company, Ltd.
Grand Cayman

Seated:

Jennifer Dilbert, MBE, JP*
Retired Civil Servant

J.F. Richard Hew
President and Chief Executive Officer
Caribbean Utilities Company, Ltd.
Grand Cayman

David E. Ritch, OBE, JP *^
Chairman of the Board of Directors
Caribbean Utilities Company, Ltd.
Attorney-at-Law
Ritch and Conolly
Grand Cayman

Sheree L. Ebanks *^
Chief Executive Officer
Cayman Islands Institute of
Professional Accountants
Grand Cayman

* Member Audit Committee (Chairman: J. Bryan Bothwell)^ Member Nominating and Corporate Governance Committee (Chairman: David E. Ritch)
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Shareholder and Corporate Information
ShareholdersRegistered shareholders as of December 31, 2017 were asfollows:
Class of Shares Shareholders Shares HeldClass A Ordinary Shares 2,000 32,994,9729% Class B Preference Shares 122 250,000Fortis Energy (Bermuda) Ltd., a wholly-owned subsidiary ofFortis Inc., held 19,460,326 Class A Ordinary Shares, or 59%of the outstanding shares as of December 31, 2017.Approximately 14% of the outstanding registered shares areheld by residents of the Cayman Islands. Holders of Class BPreference Shares are primarily resident in the CaymanIslands.
Annual General MeetingShareholders are invited to attend the Annual GeneralMeeting of the Company to be held on Thursday, May 10,2018 at noon at the Marriott Beach Resort on West BayRoad, Grand Cayman. If you are unable to attend, pleasecomplete and return the form of proxy in accordance withthe instructions set out in the accompanying meetingmaterial.
Dividends
Class A Ordinary Shares:Quarterly dividends are customarily paid in March, June,September and December. Record dates are normallythree weeks prior to payable dates.
Class B Preference Shares:Quarterly dividends are paid on the last day of January,April, July and October. Record dates are normally threeweeks prior to payable dates.
Dividend Reinvestment PlanThe Company offers a Dividend Reinvestment Plan to Class AOrdinary and Class B Preference shareholders. Dividendsmay be reinvested in additional Class A Ordinary Shares. Acopy of the plan and enrolment form may be obtained bywriting or calling either of the Company’s Registrar andTransfer Agents (addresses and telephone numbers in rightcolumn) or through the Company’s website at www.cuc-cayman.com.
Customer Share Purchase PlanThe Customer Share Purchase Plan (“CSPP”) was launched inJanuary 1995 and provides an opportunity for customersresident in Grand Cayman to invest in the Company withoutpaying brokerage commissions or transaction fees.Customers may make cash payments of not less than $30(CI$25) per purchase and up to a total of $14,400(CI$12,000) per calendar year for the purchase of Class AOrdinary Shares. Quarterly cash dividends paid on theshares are reinvested in additional Class A Ordinary Sharesunder the CSPP. Full details of the CSPP may be obtained

from CUC’s Customer Service Department or through theCompany’s website at www.cuc-cayman.com.
Solicitors AuditorsAppleby Deloitte, LLP.P.O. Box 190 5 Springdale StreetGrand Cayman KY1-1104 Suite 1000CAYMAN ISLANDS St John’s, NL A1E 0E4Canada
Principal BankersScotiabank & Trust (Cayman) Ltd.P.O. Box 689Grand Cayman KY1-1107CAYMAN ISLANDS
Duplicate Annual ReportsWhile every effort is made to avoid duplications, someshareholders may receive extra reports as a result ofmultiple share registrations. Shareholders wishing toconsolidate these accounts should contact the Registrar andTransfer Agents.
Registrar and Transfer Agents
AST Trust CompanyP.O. Box 4229, Station AToronto, ON, Canada M5W 0G1North America (toll free): 1-800-387-0825Direct: (416) 682-3860Fax: (888) 249-6189E-mail: inquiries@astfinancial.comWebsite : www.astfinancial.com/ca-en(Acting as principal agent)
Caribbean Utilities Company, Ltd.Company SecretaryP.O. Box 38, Grand Cayman KY1-1101, CAYMAN ISLANDSTelephone: (345) 949-5200Fax: (345) 949-4621E-mail: investor@cuc.kyWebsite: www.cuc-cayman.com(Acting as co-agent)
Toronto Stock Exchange ListingThe Company’s Class A Ordinary Shares are listed for tradingin United States funds on the Toronto Stock Exchange. Thestock symbol is “CUP.U”. There is no income or withholdingtax applicable to holders of Class A Ordinary or Class BPreference Shares under the existing laws of the CaymanIslands.
Registered OfficeCaribbean Utilities Company, Ltd.457 North Sound RoadP.O. Box 38, Grand Cayman KY1-1101, CAYMAN ISLANDSTelephone: (345) 949-5200Fax: (345) 949-4621E-mail: investor@cuc.kyWebsite: www.cuc-cayman.com
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